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THE COURT: The case of the State of South
Carolina versus Eric Mack, Veronica Mack, Robert .
Lane and Michael Hawkins is on next week's trial
roster. There was a motion to sever that I heard
that I have denied, and so the case is going forward
as of Monday. It's my understanding that sare -
defendants, if not all, are interested in entering ‘a
plea today. Is that correct, Ms. Campbell?

MS. CAMPBFIL: That's correct, Your Honor.
On behalf of Fric Mack I'd like to inform the Court
that Eric Mack is prepared to enter his guilty plea
today to the charges. He has signed the sentencing
sheet and is prepared to stand before Your Honor
this morning. ' |

THE COURT: Ckay. I think just out of
abundance of ‘caution we will take them separately, -
Ms. Campbell, .if you don't mind, unless you have any
great preference. I understand that we're gomna end
up having duplicating same facts; but again, I think |
it will all be'on the record so we should be fine.
Is that all right with you?

MS. CAMPREIL: Okay.

THE COURT: So you want to go ahead and go
forward with Mr. Mack first?

MS. (EMPBET_L We'll be happy to step
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forward.
THE

COURT: Care on forward, Mr. Mack.

(Plea of Mr. Mack was taken.)

THE

CQOURT: All right, you want to go

ahead and care forward, sir. You're Michael

Hawkins, sir?
THE
THE
THE

- THE

. THE

that ‘correct,‘
THE

THE

DEFENDANT: Yes, ma'am.

QOURT: How old are you, sir?
DEFENDANT:  24. _

COURT: How far did you go in school?

- DEFENDANT: College.

COURT: What did you study in college?
DEFENDENT: Autamotive tec.

QOURT: Did you graduate?

DEFENDANT: No, ma'am.

COURT: Do you have any children? .
DEFENCANT: No, ma'am.

QOURT: Are you married?

CEFENDANT: No, ma'am. _

COURT: And you're fram Charleston; is
sir? |

DEFENDANT: Yes, ma'am.

COURT: All right, sir. Mr.

Lempesis — oh, I'm sorry, go ahead and swear him

in, Cassandra,

I'd appreciate it.
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THE CLERK OF COURT: Would you raise your
right hand for me, please. |
WHEREUPCN,

MICHAEL HAWKINS,
having been duly sworn by the Clerk of Court,
testified as follows: |

THE CLERK OF COURT: Put down your hand.

THE COURT: Mr. Leampesis, have you
explained, does your client understand the charges
against him, the possible punishment, and his
constitutional rights?

MR. IEMPESIS: Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Mr. Hawkins, do you wish to
plead guilty under North Carolina versus Alford to
burglary in the first degree, two counts of
kidnapping, one count of possession of a weapon
during the camission of a violent crime, criminal
conspiracy, assault and battery of a high and
aggravated nature, and ammed rodbery?

THEDEEENDANT Yes, ma'am.

THE COURT: Mr. ILempesis, based on your
investigation does the State have adequate evidence
to prove your client's guilt on all these charges
beyond a reasonable doubt?

MR. ILEMPESIS: Yes, ma'am.
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THE. COURT: Under North Carolina versus
Alford, sir, is that correct?

MR. IFEMPESIS: Yes, ma'am, Your Honor.
With that caveat we'd like to plead under North
Carolina v. Alford; and also, I can go into sare
discussion that we touched on at another point in
the plea if you'd like.

THE COURT: Okay, thank you. It's my
understanding, Mr. Iampesis, that based on your
investigation and everything you've seen, you do
think there could be adequate evidence or would be
adequate evidence to prove your client guilty on all
these charges which is why your client is going
forward and pleading under North Carolina versus
Alford.

MR. IEMPESIS: . Yes, ma'am, I think there's
adequate evidence to support a conviction.

THE COURT: All right.

MR. TEMPESIS: Yes, ma'am.

THE COURT: 2And Mr. Hawkins, you need to
appreciate that pleading under North Carolina versus
Alford is simply a guilty plea as well and you
understand it's gonna go down as a guilty plea. You
understand that, sir?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, ma'am.
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- THE COURT: All right, sir. Sir,-have you
taken any medication or drank any alcohol in the
last 24 hours? '

- THE DEFENDANT: No, ma'am. _ .

THE COURT: Do you suffer from fany mental
or physical condition that would prevent you fram
understanding what we're doing here today?

THE DEFENDCANT: No, ma'am. .

THE COURT: Sir, I'm gonna go through each
of the indictments just as I did with Mr. Mack; T
know you were sitting in the courtroam. 2And again,
I'm gomna ask you if .you understand the charges .
against you and if you wish to plead guilty to them
under North Carolina versus Alford, all right, sir?
Okay. The first one is 2012-720, it's for burglary
in the first degree. It states that you did in
Beaufort County cn or about March -19th of 2012, did
unlawfully enter the dwelling of Ioretta and Laron
Jackson located at [} Bl BLutf Road on Saint
Helena without their consent with intent to commit a
crime therein and that you either did it during the
darkness hours or while armed with a deadly weapon.
And of course, as we've explajned in the last case,
as in yours, there is the legal theory of the hand
of one is the hand of all. You all went together
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and based on what you or your co-defendants did, it
can be imputed to you, that i1f one brought a gun or
if one did samething specifically, that because you
all conspired to go camnit this burglary that you're
all guilty under that, and you're pleading guilty
until North Carolina versus Alford. Do you
understand that, sir?

THE. DEFENDANT: Yes, ma'am.

THE COURT: 2And understanding that, sir,
do you still wish to plead guilty under North
Carolina versus Alford to burglary in the first
degree?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, ma'am.

THE COURT: Sir, the next indictment is
for kidnapping, and actually, it's the next two
indictments. These indictments state that you did

" in Beaufort County on or about March 19th of 2012

did unlawfully seize, confine, or carry away both
Laron Jackson and Loretta Jackson. Sir, do you
understand the charges contained in these two
indictments?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, ma'am.

THE COURT: And how do you wish to plead
to them, guilty or not guilty?

THE DEFENDANT: Guilty.
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THE COURT: Are you pleading guilty to
those charges because you are, in fact, guilty?

THE DEFENDENT: Yes, I'm quilty.

| THE COURT: All right, sir. I need to
explain to you, and I apologize, I should have told
you. You understand that pleading guilty to
burglary in the first degree carries a mandatory -
minimm sentence of 15 years and up to life in
prison, do you understand thaf? .

THE DEFENDENT: Yes, ma'am.

- THE QOURT: Additionally,- sir, it is a
violent offense which means that you're gomna serve
a minimm of 85 percent of any sentence I give you
on that charge, do you understand that?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, ma'am.

THE COURT: Additionally, sir,‘ it is a
most serious offense. It means that once you get
out of prison, if you camit a second or most
serious offense you are-going to be looking at life
without the possibility"of parole. Do you
understand that?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, ma'am.

THE COURT: And understanding that do you
still wish to plead quilty? - |

| THE DEFENDANT: Yes, ma'am.
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THE COURT: All right. As to the
kidnapping charges, it carries up-to 30 years in
prison. Do you understand that, sir?

THE CEFENDANT: Yes, ma'am.

THE COURT: - Again, you understand those
are violent charges and most serious charges. Do
you understand that? | | |

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, ma'am.

THE COURT: All right, sir. The next
indictment -is for possession of a weapon during the
corrmiésion of a violent crime. This indictment
states that you did in Beaufort County on or about
March 19th of 2012 did while ammed, or one of your
co—defendants was ammed with a deadly weapon, did
camit or attempt to cammit a violent crime which
includes burglary in the first degree, armed
rodbery, kidnapping, or assault and battery of a
high and aggravated nature. Sir, do you understand
the charge contained in this indictment?

THE DEFENDENT: Yes, ma'am.

THE COURT: And do you wish to plead
guilty to it under North Carolina versus Alford?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, ma'am.

THE COURT: And understanding that, sir,

do you still wish to plead guilty under North

10
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Carolina versus Alfdid?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, ma'am. -

THE COURT: All right, sir, possession of
a weapon during the camission of a violent crime
carries up to five years in prison. ' Do you
understand that?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, ma'am.

THE COURT: Sir, you're also pleading
guilty to criminal conspiracy. This indictment
states that you did in Beaufort County on or about
March 19th of 2012 did conspire with others for the
purpose of comitting a burglary first degree, armed
robbery, kidnapping, and assault and battery of a
high and aggravated nature. Sir, do you understand
the charge contained in this indictment?

THE DEFENDANT: - Yes, ma'am. .

THE COURT: And do you wish to plead
guilty to it under North Carolina versus Alford?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, ma'am.

'IHE QOURT: Sir, you understand criminal
conspiracy carries up to five years in prison?

THE DEFENDANT:  Yes, ma'am.

THE COURT: And understanding that, sir,
do you still wish to plead gquilty?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, ma'am.

11

1
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THE QOURT: You're also pleading guilty to
assault and battery of a high and aggravated nature.
This indictment states that you did in Beaufort
County on or about March 19th of 2012 did
mnlawfully, or commit, or under the hand of one is
the hand of all theory an assault and battery
constituting unlawful injury to ILaron Jackson. Sir,
do you understand the charge contained in this
indictment?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, ma'am.

THE COURT: And do you wish to plead
guilty to it 'under North Carolina wversus Alford?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, ma'arh.

THE COURT: Iastly, sir, you are pleading
guilty under North Carolina versus Alford to ammed
rodoery. This indictment states that you did on
March 19th of 2012 in Beaufort County at [ N
Bluff Road at Saint Helena did by force, threats, or
intimidation and while ammed with deadly weapon, did
take and carry away goods and/or moneys from the
person or immediate presence and house of loretta
and Iaron Jackson with the intent to permanently
deprive them of their property. Do you understand
the charge contained in this indictment?

THE DEFENDENT: Yes, ma'am.
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- THE (I)URT -And do you wish to plead - .
gu:thy to this mdlctment under North Carolina -
Versus Alford” |

THE DEFENDENT' Yes, ma'amnm..

THE COURT: Sir, you understand I could
run these sentences consecutively Wh_lCh means one
after the other and you 'd be lookJ_ng -at 120 — “
excuse ne, llfe plus 120 years in prlson’>

' - THE. DEFENDENT: Yes, ma'am.

 THE QOURT: And understanding that do you

still wish to plead guilty? :
' THE DEEENDANT: Yes, ma'am.

THE COURT: Under North Carolina versus
Alford. Sir, you have .the right to have a jury
trial on- this case. . Do you understand you are

scheduled for a jury trial caming up on Monday, do
you understand that, sir? '

THE. DEFENDENT: Yes, ma'amn.

THE QOURT: Sir, at a jury trial you have
the right to testify or not testify on your. Owrl
behalf. 2nd if you chose ne_t to testify I'd tell
the jury they couldn't hold it against. you.
Howeve_r, sir, when you plead guilty you're waiving
that right.. You imderstand you're caming forwand

and you're telling the Court that you' are guilty

13

13



14

NN NN NN B 2 TR

© ©® J N s W N R

under North Carolina versus Alford. Do you
mdérstand that? '

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, ma'am.

THE COURT: Also, sir, were you to go to a
jury trial your attorney Mr. Lempesis would have the
ability to cross-examine the State's witnesses as
well as present witnesses in your defense. You
could also attempt to suppress various eviderioe.’
Again, T want to make sure you understand that

‘you're gomna have convictions for all of these .

charges under North Carolina versus Alford just as
if a jury of twelve people convicted you. Do you
understand that? '

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, ma'am.

THE COURT: And understanding all that do

'you still wish to plead guilty?

THE DEFENDENT: Yes, ma'am.
THE COURT: ‘Sir, are you carpletely

- satisfied with how Mr. Lempesis has represented you?

- THE, DEFENDANT: Yes, ma'am.
" THE COURT: Has he done everything you've
asked him to do? - , "
| THE DEFENDANT: Yes, ma'am.
THE. COURT': | Have you understood all your

conversations with him?

14
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questions?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, ma'am.

THE COURT: Has he done anything you did
not want him to do?

. THE DEFENDENT: No, ma'am.

THE COURT: Sir, has anyone pfomised you
anything or held out any hope of reward to get you - |
to plead guilty here today? A |

THE DEFENDANT: No, ma'am. .

THE COURT: Has anyone pressured you or
threatened you or. told you now to plead gquilty?

THE DEFENDANT: No, ma'am.

THE. COURT: Has anyone fram law - |
enforcament or the Solicitor's Office mlstreated you
in any way regarding these charges? -

THE DEFENTENT: No, ma'am.: |

THE COURT: Have you understood all my

THE CEFENDANT: Yes, ma'am.

THE COURT': And have you been truthful in
your responses to the Court?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, ma'am.

THE OOURT: You have the right to appeal
this guilty plea and the sentence of -this Court but
you must do so within ten days of today's date. If

you can't afford an attorney for an appeal one will

15
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be appointed for you at no cost to you, but you must
request it. Do you understand that, sir?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, ma'am.

THE COURT: All right, sir.

Solicitor, if you'll just put the facts
again briefly on the record. ' ‘

MS. CONCANNON: Yes, . Your Honor. On
March 19th, 2012 at around, between 3:30 and 4
Mr. Hawkins along with Mr. Mack, Mr. Anderson,
Mr. Lane entered the house located [} IR Bluft
Road on Saint Helena Island here in Beaufort County.
They were wearing bandannas to obscure their
identity at.which point he and his co-defendants
Pound the two occupants Ms. ILoretta Jackson and
Laron Jackson ﬁéing duct tape. They then began
taking items from the hame and making rather
taunting statements to the victims. Ms. Jackson is
very vehement that Mr. Hawkins began mocking her
when she began praying for her life, and this has
really stuck with her. Mr. Jackson was able to free
himself fram his restraints, Jjup out' the second
story balcony and get help. By the time law
enforcement. arrived to [Jlj Il Bluff Road the
defendants, including Mr. Hawkins, had fled in a van
that Mr. Hawkins had —— let's just go with borrowed

16
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fram his girlfriend in-North Charleston. She

- initially reportéd that van stolen by Mr. Hawkins,

but that was found to be unfounded so it's believed
that he borrowed his girlfriend's van from North
Charleston. Mr. Mack was driving the van.

They weré stopped at the base of Woods

“Bridge. They theri led police on a many mile car

chase reaching top speeds of 140 miles per hour
ultimately in being in the area of Dale in Beaufort,

.-South Carolina. Mr: Hawkjné was one of the two who

fled when the car was ultimately stopped.
Subsequently — Guring this car chase, Your Honor,
on the video you can see where a AK-47 is tossed
while the car is going over a hundred miles pér hour
on to Higtway 17. That was coliected. But- '
Mr. Hawkins was able to rn fram the car. Perimeter
was set up. Several hours after the car chase had
ended Mr. Hawkins was spotted walking down the road
in Dale . - And then when law enforcement got there

it — they discovered he had entered into a elder
care facility that's located in.Dale. They asked
several residents of that facility, hey, have you

seen a man; and-they're like, there's the quy you're

looking for. He was standing in the lobby wet from:
his waist down in his pants.

Aar

17
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He's transpotted to the investigator‘s
office, mirandized, wa;Lved his Miranda. He states
that he had gotten a ride with a friend, an Erin
Jones, who every effort has been.made to locate
Mr. Jones and it does not appear that he exists.
That Mr. Jones and he got into a fight, and he
walked fram Saint Helena to where he was located in
Dale, which is roughly a 30, 35-mile walk. He was
located southbound, more further south than north
fram where the ra— .the chase ended. 2And when asked
how he walked so far having never been to Beaufort
before and why he was walking on the wrong side of
the road, he said he had a good sense of direction.
And when asked to describe things that he saw whlle
on his walk he stated he ‘saw McDonalds at the
bridge. - .
. THE COURT: Mr. Hawkins, do you plead
guilty under North Carolina versus Alford to fhe
facts as stated by the Solicitor? . -

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, ma'am. ,

THE OOURT: I find a substantial factual
basis for this plea, .that your decision to plead
guilty is made freely and voluntarily, knowingly and
intelligently with the consent of campetent counsel
with whan you tell me you're satisfied and I am
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gonna accept your plea. ‘

Ms. Concannon, the AK-47 that was thrown |
out of the van, was that something that you believe
they carried to the robbery with them or was that
stolen from the house? . | _

MS. CONCANNON: They brought it with them
to the robbery. My victims state that they did see
a larger 'weapon which we believe to be the AK-47.

THE COURT: And were there quns >stolen

- fram the victim's hare as well?

MS. CONCANNON: There was, I believe, a
gun stolen. |

THE COURT: A gun?

MS. CONCANNCN: And it was actually
located in the van, and the clip was separate fram.
the gun, and that's how we could-tell it was a
different gun from the victim.

:THE OQOURT: What type of gun was it?

MS. CONCANNON: Which, the one that was
stolen? |

THE QOURT: The one that was stolen fram
the hare. |

MS. CONCANNON: It was a handgun. I
believe it was a 9-millimeter handgun. A
9-millimeter handgun —

19
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THE COURT: Okay. Okay, thank you.

MS. CONCANNON: -——that belonged to a
deceased uncle.

THE COURT: Okay, all right. I have heard
from the victims. If they would like to speak again
they are welcare to; I certainly have heard you.

Mr. and Mrs. — I apologize, Ms. Jackson and your
son, unless you want to say anything further, ma'am.

THE VICTIM: I stand before you again,
Your Honor. This voice will be a voice that always
will be arbedded in my mind. When I close my evyes I
can hear the voice so I just hope that justice is
done because my life is shaken, it's torm.

THE COURT: Thank you.

Mr. Lerpesis. A

MR. IEMPESIS: Thank you, Your Homor. You
know, Your Honor, I've had a chance to talk with
Mr. Hawkins a good bit. We've — we're on a first
name basis, and I've gotten to know Michael really
well. You know, he's an intelligent person. He is
a sensitive and caring person. He has a family that
he cares about. He's got family in North
Charleston.

, This is a bad situation cbviously based on
the facts. And in terms of the facts as to

20



O W ~J o O B W N B

NN N NN DR PR B B e
O R OSN3SOl GERELRLEES

Mr. Hawkins, the reason that he's cane before you
under North Carolina v. Alford is that, you know,

‘Mr. Hawkins has maintained his innocence but agrees

and acknowledges that there are enough facts to
support a conviction. And we have discussed, for
instance, the idea of the voice identification the
victim just referenced in her statement. We've
discussed that in context, in the c;oﬁte$¢ of a Neil
v. Biggers hearing. I've explained that to.
Mr. Hawkins. He's aware of the fact that there may
be same question as to the admissibility of these
sort of later identifications} ‘but weighing
everything together, Mr. Hawkins has decided that he
wants to take a guilty plea under North Carolina v.
Alford for the véry reason that he does not want to
face the exposure of 120 years plus life and
essentially take a génble under the facts as
presented by the State. |

That said, you know, Mr. Hawkins is 24
years old. As you know he's fram North Charleston.
He was in school studying autamotive tec and hopes
to continue to do that. I think that having an

. opportunity to put this bad situation behind him is

going to allow him to move forward and he is looking

at significant time. However, he is still gomna -

21
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have the opportunity to have a life and that's what
we're counting on.

We ask that Mr. Hawkins not be required to
register as a sex offender as there is no sexual
camponent to the kidnapping charges. We ask that
Your Honor sentence him to 15 years total, that the
burg first be sentenced under the mandatory mininmum,
and that all of the charges fall in line and to nm
concurrent such that his sentence does not exceed 15
years total. We ask that he receive credit for time
served. We ask, if possible and if it's in the

- judge's control, that Mr. Hawkins be placed as close

as possible to North Charleston, South Carolina. He
has by last count, I believe, 13 or 11 nieces and
nephews that have been asking where he is and
they're gomma need to see him.

THE COURT: Mr. Hawkins, what would like
to say, sir? ,

MR. IEMPESIS: And Your Honor, he would
also like a shaving pass if possible, if you'd
address that. '

THE DEFENDANT: You know, I'm just, I
would like to apologize and say, you know, I'm sorry
for the situation that héppened and, you know, the
tragic situation that they were exposed to or

22
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whatever. I have a family. I don't want these type
events happening to them either, you know what I'm

saying so, I'd like to say I'm sorry with everything

that happened with the case or whatever.

THE COURT: All right. Anyf.hing further,
Mr. Lempesis?

MR. IEMPESIS: No, ma'am.. 7

THE COURT: Indictment 2012-720, it is for
burglary in the first degree violent. The sentence
of this Court is you be camnitted to the Department
of Corrections for a period of 15 years. Indictment
2012-721 for kidnapping, the sentence of this Court
is you be camitted to the Department of Corrections
for a period of 15 years, and I'm putting on here
that there is no sex registry as there's no sexual
carponent to the kidnapping. Indictment 2012-923
for kidnapping, the sentence of this Court is: you be
camitted to the Department of Corrections for a
period of 15 years. Again, there is no sexual
registry. There is a finding of the Court that |
there's no sexual component.

Indictment 2012-764 for possession of 'a
weapon during the camission of. a violent crime, the
sentence of this Court is you be camitted to the
Department of Corrections for a period of 5 years.

23
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Indictment 2012-723, criminal conspiracy, the
sentence of this Court is you be camitted to the
Department of Corrections for a period of five
years. Indictment 2012-722 for assault and battery
of a high and aggravated nature, the sentence of
this Court is you be cammitted to the Department of
Corrections for a period-of 15 years. And lastly,
under indictment 2012-763 for ammed robbery, the-
sentence of this Court is you be committed to the
Department of Corrections for a period of 15 years.
Those are to run concurrent to each other, and I'm
giving you credit for the time you've served. Good

luck to you, sir. .

***ENDOFREQUESTED'I’RANSCRIPI‘OFRE(I)RD***
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- State v. Veronica Mack and Robert Lane
) Pretrial Motions and Pleas
April 23, 2013
against his mother, Loretta Jackson. They were
provided by the prosecution to me. That’s all I know
that she’s referring to.
'THE COURT: Well --

MS. BANNON: Your Honor, and the State .would

.argue those are inadmissible, as they’re improper

character- evidence. These threats occurred four to

five- years prior to any of this pccurriﬁg.
. THE COURT: ‘All right.

MR. LAFORCE: We cértainly don’ t intend'to«try
and introduce them unless there’s testimony --

THE COURT: They won’t put them in unless you
open the déor for it.

Anythiﬁg eise?—

MS. BANNON: Not by. the State, Your Honor.

MR. LAFORCE:. One moment, Your’Honor; for a
minute..

THE COURT: Sure.

MR..VAUX: four Honor, on“behalf'of Mr. Lane;
wéfll ﬁdve‘to‘suppress Ms. Loretta Jacksén, one of the

vidtims, her out-of-court identification of Robert

 Lane and any in-court identification of Robert Lane,

under Neil v. Biggers.
MS..BANNON:- Your Honor, I believe the burden --
... THE COURT: That’s right.

MIA PERRON, CVR-CM-M : . -28-
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MS. BANNON: - is on the defense.

THE COURT: Okay.

MR; VAUX:  Call her as a witness and proffer her
testimony, Your Honor? '

THE COURT} lOkéy.

MR. VAUX: .Your Honor, the State calls Ms.
Loretta Jackson. Sorry,,Yoﬁr Honoxr. I just,
remembered I’'m not the Sfate anymo?e. The défense
calls Ms. ;orefta Jackson.'.

[Off ﬁhe reéord momentarily]

[Whereupon, Ms. Jackson comes forward]

THE CLERK OF COURT: If you’ll step over.

Place your left hand‘on theé Bible, please.
Raise your right hand, please.

{Whereﬁpon, Ms. Jackson is duly sworn by the

~ clerk of court as follows:  do you solemnly swear or

affirm that the testimonykyou give shall be the truth,

sd help you God]

THE WITNESS: Yéé, ma’am.
THE CLERK OF COURT: Thank you. You can have a
seat, piease.‘ .
[Whgreupon, Ms. Jacksbn takes the witness stand]
THE CLERK.OF COURT: And if you’ll state your
name for the record. .
'THE WITNESS: Loretta Jackson.

MIA PERRON, CVR-CM-M. . - -29-
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MR. VAUX: Good morning, Ms. Jackson.
LORETTA.JACKSON,
Having Been First Duly Sworn,
was Examined and Testified as Follows;
| PROFFER
BY MR. VAUX:
0. On March the 19th of last year, abdut-4:00 a.m.,

I beliéve that you were interviewed by Lance Corporal

0’Neil of the Beaufort County Sheriff’s Office?

A. Yes.

Q. Do you remember that interview?

A. Somewhat. |

Q. Do you remember telling him that you saw two

black males, dressed in all black, wearing masks and

wielding a sawed-off shotgun and handgun?

A. No, sir.

Q. Ybu don’t remember telling.him that?

A. Three masked men.

Q. ‘Okay. Do you remember that you told hiﬁ that

two black males told you that they knew that you had money
and jewelry and wanted to know where it was? |

A. Yes.

Q. Okay. Do you remember talking with Investigator
Kelleher, alsb‘at the sheriff’s office, sometime later?

MIA PERRON, CVR-CM-M . -30-
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A. . Yes.
Q. Okay. Do you remember telling him that you woke

up to a thud and that you saw two to three shadowed

figures standing over you?

A. Yes.

Q. | Do you remember telling him that they duct-taped
your haﬂds and feet and threw you to the floor?

A. Yes. '

Q. And that they also duct-taped your head which in
effect covered your eyes?

A. Yes. '

Q. Okay. Do you remember telling him that you had

no other information as to who the suspects were, other

than hearing the voice of Eric Mack?

A. Yes.

Q. Now, I believe as this case has unfolded that
you’ve had an opportunity to view Robert Lane?

A. Yes.

Q. Do ydu remembef meeting with the solicitor in
preparation for this trial I would imagine a few weeks
ago®?

A. Yes.

Q. Do you remember her showing you a picture? Can
you tell us about that picture?

A. Yes. She showed me the picture of all -- of

MIA PERRON, CVR-CM-M , -31-
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April 23, 2013

Mr. Robert Lane and I can’t -- .I couldn’t identify him but

I heard voices.

Q. Yes, ma’am. So you couldn’t identify him in the
picture?
A. No, sir.

MR. VAUX: Okay. You£ Honér, we would mdve to
suppress any out-of-court identification or in-court
identification of Robert Lane.

THE COURT: If she couldn’t identify him, she
can’t identify him.‘ |

MS. BANNON: Your Honor, if I could flesh thié
issue out a little bit more?

THE COURT: Yes.

PROFFER
BY MS. BANNON: | |
Q. Ms. Jackson, at some poiﬁt.——'you’ve attended
every pretrial hearing, haven’t yoﬁ?
A. Yes.
Q. And at some point,. were you able to fiéure‘out

which defendant belonged to which voiée in»the house?

A. - Yes.

Q. ' How were you able to do that?

A. By the voice.

Q. So wére you able to ascribe certain actions to’

certain defendants?

MIA PERRON, CVR-CM-M S T -32-
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A. Yes.

Q. How were you able to do that?
" A.  When I heard the defendant, I listened to

different voices and I matched the different faces with
the different voices and Mr. Robert Lane’s voice matched
the person that was in my closét.

Q. .So if’s not based on a visual recognitioh‘but
rather hearing them speak at prior hearings you were able
to figure out‘what he did in the house?

A. Yes.

Q. When I pulled up ‘the pictures to show you, was

that tc figure out who belonged to what voice in the

house?
A. Yeé.
Q. Had you already told me Mr. Lane had done

certain things inside yoﬁr house?
A A.‘ Yes.

Q. Bésed on this voice recognition of Mr. Lane,
what do you believe he did inside your house during your
home invasion?

A. I believe that he was the one that was in the
closet and was told to put stuff in the bags, or whatever
they were putting it in.

MS. BANNON: Yoﬁr Honor, based on this, the

State feels that Ms. Jackson can testify to this voice

MIA PERRON, CVR-CM-M -33-
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ID. ~It'is'not.a bhysical ID. As she freelyfadﬁits,
she didn’t physically seeihim but réﬁhef based on her
hearing what she’s always stated. Additionaiiy,
attending pretrial hearings is not a Sta£e acéioﬁ éna
it’s not bound to -- any ID obtained through
attendance at court hearings is validland doesn’t
violate anyéneis°rights. ‘Therefore, the Stafe asks
that she is allowed to identify Mr. Lane as éudh. ’

THEACOURT: Had she .ever heafd his voice before
the State'presenfed it? - -

MS. BANNON: Prior té this day or priof to the
"home inVasioh, Your Honor? | M

" THE COURT;A'Right.

| MS. BANNON: No. ‘She had never met Mr:- Lane
prior tq thét day-

MR. VAUX: Your Honor,. she never said that she
vhad~heard his voice in court, eithgr.‘ She Séid that
she matched hié_face with his voice.’ We would move to
suppressrher identifying him by vbice_or by his
physiéal featﬁres._ .

THE COURT: Yeah. That’s just too sketchy. I'm
not going ﬁO'let that in. ‘éorry. I mean, she had no
prior—kﬁowledée'of his voice.  She listens to voices,
she knows.who‘s charged asia defendant, and #hen says -
that’s that'person.

MIA PERRON, CVR-CM-M S ' -34-
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MS. BANNON: Your Honor, the State would just

conteﬁd that it goes to striking the testimony, not
the admissibilify of the tes;imony and that that would
certainly be something that Mr.. Vaux could Cross-
examine her on but it shouldn’t affect . the
.admissibility, |

| MR..VAﬁX: Your Honor, - it affects her

reliability. And there’s a very substantial

~ likelihood of irreparable misidentification.

A‘"THE CCURT: 1If she onlyvheard him after she’s
shown a picﬁure and then she hears voices, that’s just
too suggestive, I think. That’s what I heard
héppened. I don’t know thaf that’s what happened.

MS. BANNON: No, Your Honof. She --

THE COURT: Well, éee, I -- you know, y’all have
been wo;king on this. vIt’s-unfair to me, bottom line,
to try'this case,when,Jque Mullen has been dealing
with it for months. Ail.this is novel to me. I don’t
know anything abocut what happened.,.Judge Mullen’s law

‘clerk knows allAthe partieé, wha£ they were going to
testify to, and everYthing. So all I can do'is what I
heard. May be more to it. But what I heard, she
didn’t know anything abdut his Qoice before she went
thefe. She’s shown.a picturé andﬁthen hears‘his voice
and Said( that’s what I heard.

MIA PERRON, CVR-CM-M S -35-
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Isn’t that what I heard?”
MR. VAUX: That’s what I heard, Your Honor.
THE CQURT: I'm not saying what you think shé
says. I’m only saying what I heard.

‘MS. BRANNON: . Your Honor, she wasn’t-shown a

37

picture until two weeks ago. She heard the voice for

the past year. -So it is ‘'she heard a voice --

THE COURT: She has hHeard the voice while he’s

- been in custody as she’s gone to hearings..

MS. BANNON: ' Correct. Lo

THE COURT: )And then you show her something and

she matches it to a voice she’s -~ a picture which she.

can’t identify him from the-picture;' That's;just not
enough.

All right. You can step down.

[Whereupon, Ms. Jackson is. excused andhéxits the

witness étand] : A .

MR. VAUX: Your Hénér, we wbuld just héve a
motioﬁ to sequester the witnesses.

THE COURT: All right. How many do you need to
sequester?’ I mean, it’s just a lot of witnesse;.

Some of ‘them don’t know anything.

MR. -VAUX: Judge, I would say everybody but the

victims in the case. I don't know that all thirty =-

THE COURT: Chief investigating officer, the

MIA PERRON, CVR-CM-M ., -~ s : i -36-
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victimé;'

MR. VAUX: Yes, sir.

THE- COURT: All right. ©Now, here’s my rule on
that. After they have testified, they can stay in the
courtroom if they want to but théy can’t re-take the
stand if they hear somethihg thaf triggers sgmething.
'So if you think you might have to re-call a witness,
you-need to have them leave the courtroom because my
rule is if they stay in the courtroom, they canff be
re-called. Just from.prior'expérience, I’ve found

once they sit in here and they hear what other

" witnesses say, they.say,~oh, yeah, now I want to

change that story.  So there you go. So that’s y’alls
cail. After they’ve testified, they’re free to go,
they can stay in the céurtroom, or they can go back to
sequesﬁration if you thinkuyou might have to re—call.
'them. '

MR. VAUX: Yes, sif.

THE COURT: Anything eise I can help y’all with?

MR. LAFORCE: ©Not from Ms. Mack, Yoﬁr Honor.

THE COURT: Now, before we get way into the
case, what is this aboutipossession of,a_weapén during
the commission of a violent crime?

MS. BANNON: Yes, Your Honqr;

This is a hand ofrbné,.all of all case. They

MIA PERRON, CVR-CM-M . -37-
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had -- ‘

THE COURT: Well, T uhdersfand that.

But bottom line, if that’s all it is and they
didn’t have a weapon and they didn’t go in, unless you
show knowledge that they had weépons'going in, thét’s '
gone. | | . |

MS. BANNON: . -- Your Honor. Shell casings
before they =--

THE COURT: I'm only giving you a heads~up on
that. That’s an idiotic penalty anyway when yéu’ve
got thirty yeérs for arméd.robbery? -How are you going
to cpmmit armed robbéry un;ess you’re armed? You
know? So I have never added to that. So itrdoesn’t
even matter. It just confuses things. Hand .of one, -
hand of all. If they didn’t have knowledge that they
had weapons when they went in -- ;t doesn’t have to be
slam—duqk knowLedge. Just, you know, you can argue
that and then it goes. So anything else?

| MR. VAUX: Not from Robert Lane, Your Honor.

THE COURT; The.last time I was down here, I hadA
a sad one over‘in Hampton on the hand of one, thé hand
of all. Did a video identification before we picked a
jury and I said the video can come in. Got two boys
in a storé without guns. One guy has a gun. He
blasts somebody away. They knew he had a gun. The

MIA PERRON, CVR-CM-M S -38-
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State offered them ten years strong arm robbery and
they wanted their attorneyé relieved, you know. I
said, I’ll.relieve.your attorneys and I won’t take
your plea if you change your mind now, but that is a
dumb situation, y’all are going to get convicted of --
because a person shot somebody; the one with the gun.

MR. VAUX: That was the Lena Quick Steop, Judge.

THE COURT: Whatever.

Well, one of them said, Judge, it was just petit
larceny, all we got was $100. I said, you need to
talk to lawyers, not the peoblevin the jail. And then
I -- two months later I saw a new elected judge who
tried the case. The jury found them guilty. Gave
them thirty—five years. Thirty for the armed robbery
and five for having a gun, you know. Got to serve
eighty—fi&e percent of the thirty. But, you know, not
for me to say. |

Okay. If there’s nothing else I can help you
with, I'm across the hall.

[Whereupon, a recess is taken from 10:16 a.m. to
10:25 a.m.]

THE COURT: We have an issue already. I’1ll have
to explain it to Tabbr, but his client is here.

And one of the jurors, you know, just came in
early, Qas not in the courtroom but was sitting

MIA PERRON, CVR-CM-M : -39-
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cutside by_oné of the defendants --

THE BAILIFF: One of.thé State’s witnésses;
right?

THE COURT: One of the State’s witnesses. And
they may or may not have talked. I don’'t kngw. So
I’'m going to bring her in. I don’t know whether --

THE BAILIFF: It is a she, Your Honor.

THE COURT: And this is not male chauvinistic,
but probably was talking to --

[Whéreupon, Mr. Vaux enters the courtroom at
10:25 a.m.]

THE COURT: All right. Tabér, one of the ﬁurors
‘came in early. Didn’t come in the courtroom, but was
sitting by —-- outside by one of the State’s witnesses.
I don’t kﬁowlwhich one. But I’m going to bring her
in, swear her, and see if they said anything or what-
have-you. | |

. THE BAILIFF: Ready, Your Honor?

THE COURT:. Do you know what the name is?

THE BAILIFF: Yes, sir. It’s Ms. Craciola.
Craciola. C-R-A-C-I-0O-L-A.

THE COURT: Okay.

THE BAILIFF: Bring her in, sir?

THE COURT: Sure.

[Whereupon, Ms. Craciola enters the courtroom]

MIA PERRON, CVR-CM-M ~-40-
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TEE BAILIFF: Juror entering, Your Honor.

TﬁE CLERK OF COURT: If you’ll raise your right
hand. | |

[Whereupon, Ms. Craciola is duly sworn by the
clerk of courﬁ as follows: do ybu solemnly swear or
affirm the testimony you give will be the truth, so
Help you God]

MS. CRACIOLA: Yes.'

THE BAILIFE: Right here, ma’am.

(Whereupon, Ms. Craciola takes the witness
stand}

THE COURT: Ms. Craciola, just relax. No
problem. You haven’t done anything inappropriate.

You.got here a 1ittle'early, they tell me.-

MS. CRACIOCLA: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: We were héving motions in the
courtroom involving the case, where I made various
rulings. Did you hear any of that?

MS. CRACIOLA: No, sir.

THE COURT: You didn’t hearAany of that?

MS. CRACIOLA: .No, sir.

THE COURT: I was advised that you were sitting
by a witness who may testify during the trial. Did
you have any éonversation with anybody out there --

MS. 'CRACIOLA: No, sif.

MIA PERRON, CVR-CM-M . - -41-
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THE COURT: -- while you were waiting?

MS. CRACIOLA:  No, ‘sir.. |

THE COURT: Stéfe,‘do you wént to quesﬁioh her
any further?

MS. BANNON: No, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Any of y’all?

MR. VAUX: .I would just ask her: did YOu 
overhear anyfhing-from any.of‘the State’s Witnesseé?
Or any othér withesses, fo: that matter?

| MS. CRACIOLA: No, sir.

MR. VAUX: Judge, we have no objection.

MR. LAFORCE& No OEjection,lYour Honor.

THE COURT: ~No problem. - You can go back.

IWhefeupon, Ms. Craéiola ié excused and exits
the witness stand]

THE COURT: <Just better now than later. Okay.

THE BAILIFF; ‘Ail rise, please.

[Whereupon, a recéss is taken'from 10:26 a.m. to-
11:50 a.m.]" 7

THE COURT: All right. Are y’all ready? -

MS. BANNON: Actually, Judge, there have been |
some developments in the case and we wish to talk to
you in chambers, if.that’s-okay. |

[Whereﬁpon, an off—the—record in-chambers
conference ig held] ’ »
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PLEA
MS. BANNON: Your Honor, a plea agreement has
been reached in both of the defendants.
THE COURT: All right. They need to come\up, I
guess.
MR. VAUX: Judge, do you want to do them at the
same time? |
| THE COURT:V I’11 give them their rights at the
same time and then listen ﬁo y'ail individually.
Swea; them both. |
THE CLERK OF COURT: Sure.
AIf you’1ll both raise your fight hands, please.
[Whéreupon, Ms. Mack and Mr. Lane are duly sworn
by thé'clerktof court as follows: do you solemnly
swear or affirm to truthfully answer all questions
asked of you by this Court] |
MR. LANE: Yesl
MS. MACK: Yes, ma’am.
THE COURT: Okay. Ms. Mack, are you doing all
right? - | |
':MS. MACK:' Yes, sir; How are you doing?
) TﬁE'COURT: We have selected a jury and could
proceed .with the trial. Dé you understand that?
A MS. MACK: Yes, sir.:

THE COURT: - Mr. Lane,‘same'thing. You
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April 23, 2013
understand that?

MR. LANE: Yes, sir.

‘THE COURT: We have selected a jury and could
proceed.to.trial.

Now, if we went on into trial, of course you
would bé entitled'to be present in the courtroom.
You’ve already heard me tell the jury that you were
presumed innocent, the Stafe has.the burdeﬁ of proof
beyond a reasonable doubt ih.é trial. Each of y’all
understand if you plead guilty, even to lesser-
included chafges, you waive your right to proceed with
a trial -- | |

. MS. MACK: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: -- on any of these charges. Do

y’all understand that? |
VMR. LANE: Yes, sir.

THE -COURT: Do béth of y’all understand that?

MS. MACK: .. Yes, sir. |

THE COURT: Oof éourse, Mr. Lane, you’re
represented by Mr.;Vaux; is.- that right?

MR. LANE:  Yes, sir.

THE COURT: And you’ve talked this over with
him?

MR. LANE: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: . And what I’ve been advised is that

MIA PERRON, CVR-CM-M : ~44-
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- Pretrial Motions and Pleas
April 23, 2013
the State is going to recommend that some charges be
changea from burglary first to burglary second, from
assault and battery of a ﬁigh and aggravated nature to
a lesser form of assault, and kidnaping is straight
up, and armed robbery becomes strpng arm robbery. And
you’re still pleading to conspiracy, I take it.
Anything else?

MS. BANNON: ABHAN, Your Honor.

THE éOURT: I said we were dropping ABHAN down,
I understand. It’s not?

MS. BANNON: No, Your Honor, we’re not dropping
ABHAN.down.

THE COURT: All right. That’s fine.

So if you plead guilty, we don’t go forward with
the trial. You waive your right to quéstionjany of
these thirty-something witnesses,. that the'State said
they were going to call, through your attorneys.

Do each of you understand that?

MS. MACK: Yes, sir..

MR. LANE: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: And you have a right, of cburse, to
put up a aefense. Both of y’all have apparenfly‘said,
we didn’t do it. You could still do that if you
wanted a trial. But if you plead guilty, you assume
guilt.

MIA PERRON, CVR-CM-M —-45-
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Do you each understand that?

MR. LANE: Yes, sir..

MS. MACK: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: And of course you can make‘ﬁotiéns
throughouf a trial. You’ve already made some motions,
you know, and I can rule what would be in your favor
or not. And I can rule to exclude evidencé, you know,
or to admit evidence, as the trial rolls along. But
if you enter ‘guilty pleas, you can’t put up a defense,
walve the requirement that the jury find you guilty
beyond a reasonable doubt on any of these charges, and
you Jjust get sentencéd. Although I understand that
the State, on both of your accounts, are recommending
suspendéd sentences with a twenty-five year cap}

Is ;hat y’alls understanding?

MR. LANE:  Yes, sir.

MS. MACK: Yes, sir.

MR. VAUX: Your Honor, the suspended -- the
twenty—five being suspended? -

THE COURT: . Huh? A

MR. VAUX: The'twenty—five being suspended?

THE COURT: Yeah.

MR. VAUX: Yes, sir. .

THE COURT: That’s what .I understood, that it
was -- like kidnaping carries thirty. It’s capped at

MIA PERRON, CVR-CM-M : ' -46-
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twenty-five, is what I understood. The other --

MR. VAUX: Yes, sir. The way that I explained
it to Mr. Lane was that the State’s recommendation wés
the twenty-five suspended to six. Yes, sir.

" THE COURT: Right.
'So that’s your understanding, also? Not that -- =
"MR. LAFORCE: Suspended to five, Your Honor.

THE CbURT: Suspended to five. That’s your
understanding?

MR. LAFORCE: Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Mr. Lane/.you are taking some
medication?

MR. LANE: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: And how often do you take it?

MR. LANE: In the morning‘ahd at night.

THE COURT: It,dQesn’t impact your ability to
comprehend what’s going on?

MR. LAFORCE: No, sir.

THE COURT: What about you, Ms. Mack? You
don’t -- you indicated you'weren't taking any --

MS. MACK: No, sir.

THE COURT: -- thing at all?

And do y’all haﬁe any questions about any of
your trial fights that you wouldvgive up?

MR. LANE: No, sir.

MIA PERRON, CVR-CM-M . -47~
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MS. :-MACK: 'No, sir:

THE COURT: Do you both understand that
kidnaping is classified as‘a crime of violence?

MR. LANE: Yes, sir.

MS.-MACK: Yes, Sir.

THE COURT: And you’ve heard that about one
strike you’re out, two strikes you’re out? That
constitutes a strike.

MR. LANE: Yes, sir.-

MS. MACK: lYes; sir.

THE COURT: So if in the future you commit a

49

most-serious offense or a violent crime, the State can

ask for life without parole even though the penalty

for the crime that you might commit in the future

. wouldn’t be life.

Do you each understand that?

MR. LANE: Yes, sir.

MS. MACK: Yes, .sir.

THE COURT: Are you both satisfied with your
attorneys?

MS. MACK: Yes, sir.

MR. LANE: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Do either of you have anything you
want -.to ask about sentences --

MR. LANE: No, sir.

MIA PERRON, CVR-CM-M : : - -48-
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THE COURT: -- that can be imposed?

MS. MACK: No, sir.

THE COURT: Your attorneys have explained to you
the maximum that can be imposed on each of these,
kidnaping being the highesf. And, of course, y’alls
indictmént.like burglary in the first degree was
fifteen and on up, but burglary second; maximum of
fifteen -

Do y’all understand that?

MS. MACK: Yes, sir.

MR. LANE: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: -- and so forth.

. So what you’re talking about is a maximum
sentence of twenty-five years, even though some of the
sentences would be léss than that. Kidnaping I
believe would be the only one I believe I could hit
you with -- well, I could hit you on a couple of them,
I guess. But that’s the méjor one.

All right. Ms. Bannon, what about it?

MS. BANNON: Thank you, Your Honor.

Your Honor is pretty well acquainted the facts
at this point. On March 19th of 2012, both Ms. Mack
and Robert Lane, Germain Anderson [phonetic], Eric
Mack and Michael Hopkins [phonetic] went to _
Bluff Road [phonetic], here in Beaufort County, on

MIA PERRON, CVR-CM-M ) : ~-49-
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sSt. Heleng Island about 4:60 in the morning.

Ms. Mack, it is believed, stayéd in the van. I
believe that the other four went inside the hduse °
where they duck-taped the two residents who were
sleeping inside, Loretta Jackson and Laron Jackson.
They held a gun to Loretta Jackson’s head, threatened
to kill her, made various incrimihating statements
implying that Ms. Ma;k had planned and encouraged them
to do this.

Mr. Lane is believed to have been focused on
removing items of value frqm the home during the home .
invasion..

Codefendant cut off Laroﬁ —-—- the tip of Laron
Jackson’s toe. He was ablé to eécape to about the
second-floor balceny, run acfoss the yard. As he was
running across the yard, he heard Ms. Mack’s voice
screaming fof her husband and Scott to helé track them
down. A brief chase for.Mr. Jackéon -- with the
defendants looking for Mr. Jackson énsued. They were
unable to find him.

Everyone loaded into the car -- van that was
stolen from another codefendant’s girlfriend. They
were stopped céming off thé Woods Bridge after an APB
was put out for the wvan.’ jhey briefly pulled over in

front of USCB and then the van took off. Eric Mack,

MIA PERRON, CVR-CM-M -50-
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Veronica Mack’s hquand, was driving. Veronica Mack
-was in the passenger seat. Mr. Lane was in the first-
row passenger seat, along with Germain Anderson, with
a large flat-screen TV between them. And then -- I'm
sorry. Michael Hopkins was next to them and Germain
Anderson was in the last row of the van.

‘The car chase lasts from USCB, past Highway 21,
past Laurel Bay, Hergon’s éorner.[phonetic]. They
drove north on 17 headed towards Charleston, sometimes
in the wrong lane, almost slamming head-on into an
eighteen—wheéler. They then threw an AK-47 out of the
van. | | 3

Tﬁe van came to a stop. Ms. Mack was placed
under arrest. She was found with almost $500 on her
and some various jewelry.

Mr. Lane ran from the. van before law enforcement
could get out of the car. 'He was found several hours
later after an extensive manhunt where he was covered
in dirt and scratches and he had stated that he had
gotten into a girlfriend -- a fight with his
girlfriend and thrown into a pond.

Ms. Mack was interviewed 5y law enforcement.
Her statement was rather hard to decipher, but
initially she said she was staying at _

Lane, which is the house oWned by the victims that she

MIA PERRON, CVR-CM-M -51-~-
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had been‘eﬁiqted from several months prior, had no
electricity,‘aﬁd was about five to ten minutés,in the
wrong-direction coming off St.'Helené. Then(shé
stated that éll the defendants were threatening tp
kill her and that is why her husband>did not stop the
van. - | '

Mr. Lane waglinterviewed; He stated that he had
been helping the Mabks ﬁové, smoked sbme pot, fell
-asleep in fhe Van,_woké up there in-fronf of the loé

cabin, which _ Bluff Road is a log cabin,

--everyone was .gone, he honked the horn, . ,everyone came

back to the car, he fell back asleep during the car
chase that lasts -—- that went ovér 140 miles per‘houi,
that”he wokelup and he ran out of the van bepause he
was sééred.‘

And then wé had various DNA. Mr. Lane’s DNA was
foﬁnd on a roll oflduct—tape found in the wvan that Qe
believe used ~-- waé used to bind'the-defendantS‘[sic].
Ms. Mack’s_DNA was found oﬁ a straw in the front
paséengérﬁs seat of.tﬁe van. '

'THE{COURT: What.about prior records, if any?

MS. BANNON: Yes, Your Honor.

" For Ms. Mack, she doeé have a prior record. 1In.
2008 she was convicted of possession of cocaine and
possession éfvc;éck. |

MIA PERRON, CVR-CM-M - o - _ -52-
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For Mr. Lane, in 2009 he was convicted of

possession of cocaine, misuse of a bicycle, driving
without a license; 2011, possession of crack third
offense, unlawful carrying and possession of a stolen
pistol.

THE COURT: Okay. And do any of the victims

- want to éay anything?"

MS. BANNON: I believe so, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Now would be the time.

MS. JACKSON: - Your Honor, I'am numb. I can’t
sleep. I'm scared. Myvlife has been torn apart.

| THE COURT: 'It'had to be -real traumatic. I

mean -- “

Mé. JACKSON: My life has been torn apart, but
I'm going'to be okay. I ﬁave to look at my son‘and I

have to look at the cut. I have to .look at, you know,

the reason he’s going on. And I'm going to go on

because I-have God on my side. -And I just pray that
they would get God on their side and they will know
that it’s:nét'righti it’s not right.

THE COURT: Okay.

MR. LAFORCE: Nothing from Ms. Mack, Your Honor.

MR. VAUX: Your Hoﬁor, Mr. Lane, as you heard,
is ffom_Charleston.

I think with Ms. Mack’s recommendation of five

MIA PERRON, CVR-CM-M : ' -53-
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years, Mr. Lane’s recommendation is six years. We
would ask that you give Mr. Lane the same of five
years active time.

" It wasn’t that he wouldn’t flip initially -- or
I guess in the last few minutes leading up to this
trial, it was that héAcouldn’t remember anything that
would necessarily help the State. His étory has been
the samé ffom the beginning and that was that he was
passed out in the back aftér drinking and smoking for
most of the night and that he didn’t go in the house.

His father died at a young.age and he grew up on
the streets of North Charleston and was raised in
foster homes and by family. He’s still -- he’s still
young and at his age, Judge, and we -- we think that
this is a fair resolution to the_éase, given the |
circumstances, and that it will allow both Ms. Mack
and Mr. Lane to gét out of.prison, as Ms. Ja@ksoﬁ
said, to find God, and to hoberlly become productive
members of society.

There was not a .séxual cémponent of any of the
allegations and I don’t think that the State will
oppose there to be ﬁo sex ?egistry requirement, Your
Honor.

THE COURT: Okay.' Now, each of you have the

right to they call it elocute, which means you can

MIA PERRON, CVR-CM-M : : -54- -
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speak if you would like. You don’t have to. 1Is there
anythiné you would like to add?

AMR.'LAFORCE:‘ Your Hoﬁor, I do not wish to
elocute.

THE COURT: I’m talking to her.

MR. LAFORCE: I'm sorry. She does not wish to
elocute. A |

THE COURT: You don’t want to say‘anythiﬁg?

MR. LAFORCE: That’s right, Your Honor.

THE COURT: And you understand what yoﬁ’re
looking at?

MR. LAFORCE:- Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Okay. Anq what about you, Mr. Lane?
Do you want to say anything? |

~ MR. LANE: I would just like to say, like my
lawyer just said, my story'never?changed. I never
been involved. That’s it.

[Whéreupon, the Court reviews documents]

THE COURT: I mean, there’s just iots of things
I’'m writing down. ﬁon’t panic ouf there.

[Whereupon, the Court reviews‘documents]

THE COURT: .All right. Ms. Mack, I'm going to
have to. check to make sure I’ve done éverything right
or they send them back sometimes if YOu don’t check
something. |

MIA PERRON, CVR-CM-M ' -55~
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On the:kidnapihg under the indictment that enas
in the three digits 919,‘I sentence you to twenty-five
years. I'suspend if on the serviée of five yeafs and
put you on probatioqun five years. I wrote on tﬁere
that it’s not sexual and no registration. And I
checked. it"s going to be concurrent with the other
sentences and you’re to be given credit for any time
you’ ve been incarcerated. |

Now, you understand tﬁat the kidnaping charge is
a strike, and I think you have another strike in here,
also. Well, a violent crime that is classified as a
strike.

MR. LAFORCE: Yes, Your Honpr.

THE COURT: . On the possession of a weapon, I
just sentenced her to five years. That’s concurrent,
and you should get credit for time served.

On tﬁe common law robbery, that’s where the
armed robbery was reduced,lit’s not classified as a
crime of violence but it .carries up to fifteen. So I
sentencg you td fifteen years suspended on tﬁe service
of five with five years probation. Now, that is
concurrent and you’ll be given credit for the time
that you’ve been in jail.-

OnAthe conspiracy charge, I. just sentenced you
to five years. Of course, that’s concurrent.

MIA PERRON, CVR-CM~-M ‘ -56~
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On the assault and battery of a high and
aggravated nature, I sentenced you to twenty years
suspended on the service of five with five years
probations. The same thing. Concurrent with credit
for time served.

On the second kidnaping that ends in 725, the
last three digits of the indictment number, twenty-
fi&e years suspended on the service of five with five
years probation. Checking concurrent. Get credit for
time served. And I'm writing on there non-sexual, no
registratién.

Finally, it looks like I have a burglary charge
where I séntence you to fifteen suspended on five with
five years probation. And, again, that’s concurrent.

.You get credit for time served.

Do you have any questions?

MR. LAFORCE: No, Your Honor.

THE COURT: And, of course, your attorney has
explained to you you have the right to appeal but
you’ve got to do thaf pretty quick.

MS. MACK: Yes, sir.

TQE COURT: And, you know, you can appeal and it
might be successful. But farely are appeals from
guilty pleas successful.

Okay. Mr. Lane. On the kidnaping that ends in

MIA PERRON, CVR-CM-M ‘ : =-57-
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921 -- it may not be in the same order that I went
over them with Ms. Mack, but it’s the order in which
the indictments -- séntencing sheets were handed to
me. I sentence you to twenty-five years. You’ve got
a littlé more of a record than she has. You've. got
three drug charges and so forth. I'm goingnto splif
the difference. Sentence you to sixty-six months,
probation for five years. It is concurrent.  You need
to get credit for time served. And I'm writing on
here non-sexual, no registration.

Believe it or not, they might send it back and
say hé didn’t say no registration required, he just
said no registration. |

On the robbery, which has been reduced from
armed robbery to strong arm robbery, I sentence you to
fifteen suspended on the'service of five with five
years probation--- I mean, with service of sixfy—six
months is what Ilsaid, wasn’t it? Thaf is concurrent
and you’ll be given credit.for time served.

You heard me tell Ms. Mack that the kidnaping,
which I had already told ybu was a Viblent crime,
constitutes a strike. And it does.’

[Off the record momentarilyj

THE COURT: On the conspiracy charge, I just
sentenced you to five years. -That’s concurrent. And

MIA PERRON, CVR-CM-~M ~58-
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you get credit for time served.
| On the assault and baftery'of a high and

aggravated nature, twenty years suspended on the
service of sixty-six months, probation for five years,
concurrent, éredit for time served.

On the second burglary one with the last three
digits 717, I sentence you to twenty-five years -
suspended on the service of sixty-six months, r
probation for five years. That’s concurrent. You get
credit for time served. And it’s.non-sexual. No
regiétration. But it does constitute a violent crime.v
It is a strike.

Do you understand thaf?

MR. LANE: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: All right. And, finally, we have
the burglary second that was reduced from a burglary
first. And had the jury convicted you of burglary.
first, they just have to prove it happened during the
nighttime, you know, and so forth. Just carried
fifteen rather than fifteen to life. I sentence you
fo fifteen suspended on sixty-six months, probation
for five years. That'’s coﬁcurrent and you gét credit
for time served.

The same situation. You have the right to
appeal but you’ve gat to do it pretty quickly. Your

MIA PERRON, CVR-CM-M -59-
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attorney has explalned all that to you, I m sure.

' Do you have any -- do’ elther of you have any

questlons about anyth1ng°
'~ MR. LAFORCE: No, ' Your Honor.
.-MS. ‘MACK: [Indicates negatively]

. MR. LANE: [Indlcates negatlvely]

THE COURT: All right. Now, you do understand

you have to serve about every day that you were

sentenced to before you get released. They 11,té11

anything like'that; »Okay;

MR. LAFORCE: Thank you, Your Honor.

[MOTIONS AND PLEA CONCLUDE AT 12:11 P.M.]

MIA PERRON, CVR-CM-M.
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

) IN THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
COUNTY OF BEAUFORT ) CASE NO.: 2012GS0700720-23;
) 2012GS0700763-764
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, )
) NOTICE OF MOTION AND
PLAINTIFF, ) DEFENDANT MICHAEL EUGENE HAWKINS’
: ) MOTION TO VACATE/WITHDRAW GUILTY PLER
" ) oz2 E
) y oAl 3
MICHAEL EUGENE HAWKINS, ) NSy 2
- ‘ ) .. T - - --s_' : P, )
DEFENDANT. ) - . ‘—:’;;"é;ﬂ o
2%TE, .
TO: MEREDITH BANNON ASSISTANT SOLICITOR, FOURTEENTH JUDICERE ':’n
CIRCUIT: o . g ©

YOU WILL PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Defendant Michael Eugene Hawkins
(hereinafter “Defendant”), by and through his undersngned counsel will move before the
Honorable Carmen T. Mullen, Pre51dmg Judge, as soon as the matter may be heard', for an Order
vacating the Defendant’s guilty Vplea, in the above referenced matters on the basis of Rule 29 of
the South Carolina Rﬁles of Cﬁhinal Prbcedure, the United States Constitution, the Constitution
of the Staie of South Carolina; and the law cited below. In support of this motion, Defen&ant
would show the Court the fbllowing: o

Defenda,nt asserts that his pleé shc;uld be,'\"acated becéuse of the circumstances under
which thg plea occurred; that there is now newly discovered evidence concerning the
identification of Michael Hawkinsi and/or that the subsequent pleas and sentences of co-
defendants Robert Lane and V;.ronica Mack are representative'pf disparate treatment.

In numerous discussions prior to the Defend;mt’s guilty plea and in oral and written

arguments in court, the State repeatedly asserted that the alleged victims were adamant about

! The Defendant ackn'owledgs that this motion may, in the discretion of the cdun, be determined
on briéfs filed by the parties without oral argument. Rule 29, SCRCrimP.
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their identification of the alleged assailants; and that the victims had always been able to identify
the alleged assailants.” |

Throughout proceedings and discussions pertaining to this ease, the State maintained that
the co-defendants were guilty of all charges as indicted, that all Defendants were present in the
home of the alleged victims, that all defendants were guilty under “the hand of one is the hand of
all”; and that later that the victims were able to specifically identify the defendants but that the
identifications were absent from the Rule 5 (SCRCrimP) and Brady fnaterie]s as a result of poor
investigative police work.

On Thursday, April 18, 2013, Michael Hawkins pleaded guilty® to the charges of first
degree burglary, two counts of lddnappihg, assault and battery of a high and aggravated nature,
conspiracy, armed robbery, and possession of a weapon during a violent crime and received a
sentence of fifteen (15) years, with respective time for each charge to run concunently.'so that 'he

would not be sentenced to serve more than fifteen (15) years in total.

On April 23, 2013, during pre-tnal motions of the trial of co-defendants Veronica Mack

* and Robert Lane, co-defendant Roben Lane moved to suppress the out of court 1dent1ﬁcatlons
made by the alleged v1ct1ms under a Neil v. Blggers motion. Apparently, during that hearing,
one of the alleged victims, Loretta Jackson, testified that she was able to identify the defenda.nts
in this matter after seemg the defendants at bond heanngs and after the assistant sohcltor in

charge of the case showed her ﬁve mug shots of the five defendants and instructed her to identify

2 The fact that representations from the State are oral does not make those statements less credible
or reliable from the standpoint of the Defendant. See Custodio v State, 373 S.C. 4, 11 n.3, 644
S.E.2d 36,39 n.3. Also, promises made by an assistant solicitor are binding. Id. at 13 n.6, 644
S.E.2d at 40 n.6.; see also Santobello v. New York, 404 U.S. 257, 262.
3 Defendant Hawkms entered his plea pursuant.to North Carolina v. Alford, 400 US 25, 91 S.Ct.
160 27 L.Ed.2d 162 (1970).

% 409 US 188, 93 S.Ct. 375,34 L.Ed.2d 401 (1972).
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each defendant by matching each defeﬁdant to a photograph. This contradicts inforrmation
previously offered by the State in the context of Rule 5/Brady Motion discovery discussions; at
oral argument and in pleadings to the Court that the victims in this matter were always able to
specifically identify the defendants; and/or that the victims were adamant in these identifications.

Apparently, on the basis of the above summarized testimony from the alleged victim, the
trial court granted Lane’s Motion to Suppress and thereafter, the State offered twenty-five (25)
years suspended upon service of five years with five years of probation and twenty-five (25)

years suspended upon service of six years with five years of probation to Veronica Mack and

Robert Lane respectively.
Argument
S W The Circumstances surrounding the guilty plea of Hawkins dictate that the Court
should vacate that plea.

The State’s agreement not to objeét during the sentencing pha;e of the plea is an énforceable |
plea agreement. Santobello v. New York, 404 U.S. 257, 262 (1971); Custodio v State, 373 S.C. 4,
644 S.E2d 36. In th1s insta:icé, as part of the plea agreement discussions, the State offered that the
victims could specifically identify the defendants and/or that the victims Were adamant in these
specific identifications, and as a reslult, the State wouid not agree to offer lesser charges but would
agree not to object to a sentence .which did not exéeed the mandatory minimum of fifteen (15) years
for Burglary in the first degree. | | |

A, Neither the Court nor the Defendant were properly informed of the facts conceming the
victims’ ability to identify Hawkins.

“If justice is to be done, a sentencing judge should know all the material facts.” State v.

Franklin, 267 S.C. 240, 245, 226 S.E.2d 896, 897 (1976). “...[A] sentence cannot be predicated on

false information. Id. at 246 (citing Townsend v. Burke, 334 U.S. 736, 68 S.Ct. 1252, 92 L.Ed.
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1690 (1948). The United States Supreme Court has considered misinformation supplied to the
Court as a basis for infringemént on the Constitutional rights of Defendants. See United States v.
Tucker, 404 U.S. 443, 447, 92 S.Ct. 589, 591-92 (1972). In the context of plea négotiations where
the State does not uphold its end of the bargain, the United States Supreme Court has specifically
conciuded “... that that the inte;ests of justice and appropriate recogniﬁon of the duties of the

prosecution in relation to promises made in the negotiation of pleas of guilty will be best served by

remanding the case...” .,Santobe.llo v. New Yofk 404 US. 257, 262 (1971) (allowing a defendant
to withdrﬁw a guilty plea \‘vhere a prosecuting attomey did not honor the State’s commitment no.t to
recommend a sentence) . | |

Further, a trial court’s ruling or factuai cdnclusic;n without evidentiary support is considered
an abuse of discretion but moreirnportantly, such an évent entitles a Defendant to relief. See _S;t_z_i;g

v. Baccus, 367 S.C. 41, 48, 625 S.E.2d 216, 220 (2006);_State v. Preslar, 364 S.C. 466, 472, 613

S.E.2d 381, 384 (Ct.App.2005).

In tlus case, misinformation concer;ling mateﬁal facts ab;nllt the victims’ ability to identify
Hawkins therefore deprived the Court of the khowledge necessary to do justice. M,
267 S.C. 240, 226 S.E.2d 896 (1976). In addition, in the same light, the negotiations leading to the
plea, the plea and subsequent sentence were predicated on this misinformation and therefore must
be vacated.

The deprivation of knowledge necessary to do justice in this case also extends to the

Defendant in his examination. of the information produced by the State pursuant to Rule 5/Brady

Motions ﬁlgd by this Defendant. This misint;o'rmation concerning the victims’ ability to identify
Hawkins created an infringement on the Constitutional rights of Michael Hawkins. See United

States v. Tucker, 404 U.S. 443, 447, 92 S.Ct. 589, 591-92 (1972). Further, Hawkins relied on
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misinformation, which, after the victim’s swomn testimony, turned out to be false and he now argues
that these misrepresentations are a grounds for vacating his guilty plea under the concepts of
faimess and justice discussed in Santobello v. New York, 404 U.S. at 262.
B. A plea premised on factually incorrect disclosures from the State is a violation of the
Defendant’s Federal and State Constitutional rights, including but not limited to the right to Due
Process; Rule 5, SCRCrimP; and Brady v. Mg;xland, 373 US 83, 83 S.Ct. 1194, 10 L.Ed.2d 215
(1963) and its progeny.

A defendant’s fundamental and constitutional rights are implicated when a Defendant is
induced to plead guilty with a plea agreement. Reed v. Becka, 333 S.C. 676, 685, 511 S.Eéd 396,

401 (Ct. App. 1999) ; see also, United States v. Squirrel, 588 F.3d 207, 217 (4th Cir. 2009). A plea

or plea agreement reached on the basis of misinformation concerning the victihxs ability to identify a
defendant, is violations of the fundamental and constitutional rights to due process of law that
prbt_ect Michael Hawkins from such behavior. Additionally, factually incorrect information
concerning the victims’ ability to identify Michael Hawkins serves as a violation of the disclosures
required under either or both Rule 5, SCRCrimP; and Brady v. Maryland, 373 US 83' 83 S.Ct
1194, 10 L.Ed.2d 215 (1963) and its progeny and in thls light serves as an mdependent basis under
wl'nch the plea may be vacated

2, The tesumony of Loretta Jackson is new matenal ewdence which requlres that the
Court vacate the plea of Hawkins.

South Carolina Code Section 17-27-20(a)(4) provides that a Defendant may initiate a post-
conviction procedure where the Defendant claims that there exists evidence of material facts, not
previously presented and heard, that requires vacating a conviction or sentence in the interest of
justice. The testimony of Loretta Jackson indicating that she was not able to indeéendently identify
the defendants without benefit of the prior court proceedings and/or the photographs supplied by the

State served to provide new information and/or material facts which require vacating the conviction
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and/or sentence of Mr. Hawkins. South Carolina Code Section l7-27-20(a)(4); South Carolina
Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 29.

3. The disparity in the sentencing of Hawkins, Lane and Veronica Mack dictates that the plea
should be vacated. A ' : A

“ ...[Wlhen the recbrd clearly reflects an appropriate basis for a disparate sentence, the
sentencing judge may impose a different sentence on a co-defendant in a criminal trial.” State v.
Follin, 352 S.C. 235, 257, 573 S,E:Zd.812, 824 (Ct. App. 2002). In this case, the record does not

reflect a basis for' a disparate length of incarceration of Michael Hawkins as compared to the

evidence and information available as to co-defendants Veronica Mack and Robert Lane. Michael

Hawkins will likely serve approximately' tbree times the prisbn term as that of co-defendants
Veronica Mack and Robert Lane. The State has consistently maintained that all of the co-
defendants in this casé were similarly situated and in fact, sought to prosecute all co-defendants

under the “hand of one — hand of all” theory for all of the same charges. On the basis of the

misinformation cohcerrﬁng the victims’ ability to identify Hawkins, Hawkins decided to plead to

charges that his co-defendants Veronica Mack and Robert Lane did not. If his plea to those charges
were vacated, Hawkins may have the opportunity to plea to charges that would allow a sentencing

judge to sentence him to a lesser sentence to put his sentence more in line with that of his similarly

situated co-defendants Veronica Mack and Robert Lane. Even if he is not presented with an -

opportunity to plead to lesser charges, vacating his plea would at least give him the opportunity to

adeqhately assess the information the State would offer against him at trial. Admittedly, co-

defendants Lane and Veronica Mack did not plead guilty to the same charges, however, the

resulting difference in prison time and/or sentencing suggest that vacating the plea of Defendant

Hawkins is the appropriate action to take,
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Therefore, on the bases as set forth above, Defendant Michael Hawkins respectfully

moves for an Order vacating his guilty plea; and for all other appropriate relief.

Beaufort, South Carolina
April 25,2013

Respectfully submitted,

| A

Christopher W. Lempesis, Jr.

P.O. Box 43

Beaufort, South Carolina 29901

(843) 321-9529

1 (888) 663-9627
chris@lempesis-law.com

Attorney for Defendant Michael Hawkins

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certiﬁes that s/he has, on this 25" day of April, 2013, caused

w
copies of the foregoing document to be transmitted to counsel of record and/or thgmidivxdﬁl

llZ

po
i a4
l'ﬂ o

and/or agency hereinafter named. 23> r?;
, == R
3G
) O%:;.’ =

=it
Case: State v. Michael Eugene Hawkins BXE w
Served: - 3{

14" Circuit Solicitor’s Office, as Prosecuting Agency (via email g}v

consent of counsel)

Beaufort, South Carolina
April 25,2013

Respectfully submitted,

Christopher W. Lempesis, Jr.
Attorney for Defendant Michael Hawkins
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STATE OF SOUTHCAROLINA )  INTHE COURT OF GENERAL S%SI
' Y. INDICI‘MBNTNO(S) o -ea
COUNTY OF BEAUFORT . ) ;vz‘,_ =
' ) 2012-GS:07-720 throngh 72 -
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA. ) 2012-G§-07-763, 764 t_.q,g . pm
) 2012-68-07.923 ot &
v8, ) : g v
- ) Loz B
Michael Hawkins, )  RESPONSETO.DEFENSE MOTION®"
) TOVACATE GUILTY PLEA
Defeadant ) S ‘
)

COMES NOW, the State oéSoﬁ!h leing, by the 14" Circu;t Solicitor-and tixough the |
undessigned Assistant, hereby asks this Cburt io depythe be‘fendant’s Muotion1o Vacate his
gully plea. o | |
L Issue .

Whether the De:‘endantknowingi}, intelligently, willingly and voluniatily entered his '
guilty plea and it was propedy accepted? ' ‘

1 A Facts

On March. 19, 2012 at 3:30 am, Loreita and Larpn Jackson were asleep in thsir home
tocated 2N 5. Hicicre, 5C. Loretta Jackson is LaronJackson's mother. Ms:
Jackson awoke 1o find two or three masked men sianding sbove her. The.men bound her-and
" threw her to the floor: The men demanded moudy and jewelry, The assailants procecded.to
ransack fhe xqom, After several minutes, the mei wrapped duct tape around Ms. Jackson’s head,
covering her e;'{es.A One of the men told Ms. Jackson, “I didn’t want to do this. I'm gbt goinglo
Turt you or yous son. We are follawing the boss’s orders.” He further slated, “She rnakes the.
decialons. You know sha-do uﬁ't like yon.” From.this'statereut, Ms. Jackson recognized the
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voice.as that of her son-in-law, Erit Mack. Bric Mack is marcied 10:Ms. Jackson's stop-daugliter,
Vetonica Mack. Bric Mack lhenwhispmd 10 her, “Well, I think we got evcrything'we ne‘ad.""
Another mgn told ‘l,:er“'l,'gdl to do what T goto do” anid pressed a pillow and gun.to’Ms.
Jackson’shead. Ms, Jackson was ab}c‘ to feel the batrel of 2 gun through the pillow and feared
she wouidhaﬁiled. Suddenly, the pillow was tnk‘eq away and the-man left ber room.-

Several,pk the men weat dpstalrs to Laron Jackson's be‘d-room, ‘T sien turned-n'the
light and awakened Mr. Jackson. Mr. Jackson obsarved a'masked black mayi standing in.tie
doonwvayto Lig bédroom holding & gim. The man hit him across the face with his gun ssveral
times. Another Defendant used duct taps to tie My, Jackso lo'his bed, rendeting hirh uiable to
move. Mack again spoke and demanded money and wanted to know why Mr, Jackson is
“messing™with hém. Mr. Jackson lnuixediately moogpfzcd the voice.as that ofBﬂcMacg.his
brofherdn-law. M. Jackson responded to this inquiry and Eic Mack removed his mask. Bdic
Matkstated, “Now yois got to-die.” Mr. Jackson wis able 1o see Efic Mack clearly. While they
are talking, another defendant was sharpening & kitchien knife. Eric Mack threatened 1o cut off
M. Jackson's big toe. Eventually, Jamin Anderson cut off pari of Mr. Jackspn's big toe, A
Diefendant with gold:teeth then wrapped Mr. Jacksor’s-head aiid 2yés with duct(ape. Ths
Defendgats lef M, Jackson resirained and ransacked fhe ofber rooms: M, Jackson was able to
fres himself ofhis bindisgs and, junp off liis secorid story balcony. As.he was flecing:to.seek:
bép. Mr, Jacksoh-observed a'vah and recognized the driver’s woice as Verigica Mark, lis;step-
sister, Veronica Mack gbserved M. Jackson flesing and bagan plortiog the Rafendants who
esiueditdethetoss. i

Mr; Jackson wet to his peighbor's house, ‘The neighbors were holding & vigi for their
dying fatliec. They regorted hearig stimiedn® whispering for'belp dnd tien observing people



with ﬂa#hllgh,is léolting' for someone, Eventually, all of the Defendants left in the van when theé
arc.unable to find Mr. Iapk.éon. |

Law Bliforhane‘nt’ was oontacted and an APB was placed on the van based upon the

‘descriplion provided by'the victims ‘The van was located beadmg west-off Wc‘mdsi Bridge. The

van refused {0 puﬂover resulting in # long_cér chase nor,th'boﬁnd oh Highway 21 with speeds
reaching over 100 miles per hour. Otice-on Highway 17 hedded nonth, the van crashed into-a
ditch. Prior to stopping, I#W E,ntommégt a’oﬁen{ed an AK-47 bﬂmz ﬂlmw:lﬁom the driver’s
side of the-van. This gun-wis collected and submitted into cvidence. |

‘Michael Hawkins and Robert Lane fled ffom the van, Eric Mack was driving. Veronica
Mack and Jamin Andesson were found inside the van along with a stolen tel_eﬁsi,on. two -
handguns and several other items.l Lane vis found muddy ﬁnd scratched walking down & side
road, Seveml hours Tater, Hawkins wes ‘found‘soaking wet from his knees down in a nussing
home in the area of the car chase. |

All of the Defendants were interviewed after being‘advtséd of énd waiving their
- constifutional rights under Miranda. Eric.Mack took fulf responsibility for the crime but denied
that aniyone else was invalved oz‘fmew whal was.happenitig. Eric Mack stated Veronica Mack
was with a friend at the Clrcle K on Saﬁ_i‘s Point Road during the incident. | '

Veronica Mack stated shé‘-was a— Lans, her former home, with Etic Mack
- all gvening, Veronica Mack stated she was riot hanging outwith 5 girlfriend nor wes at the
Circle K. Veronica:Mack stated that the:men in the car, who she cleimed to-not know, kept
dlMing kiiling her.on the drive. She stated that Eric Mdck piﬁv.énted this. Verom‘éa Mack
then staie,d tlza} lbnhree unknowﬁ,mcnprqvjdsdia‘wl,eu guns to Eric:Mack who was supposed to
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geil thepi on St. Hélena. Thewguna were stplen by the: vietim,-Mr, Jackson, and the four in.

mnt to.gef them back. Veroaica Mauck thenn stated she was scared for her Jife,

Anderson stated thal Meck picked him up in Summerville.tind came to Béaufort to party.
and meetguls Andeison.stated he fell asleep i the vanend awél’newhen the. van was sfopped
an .Hx‘g,h@ 17 Anderson pled gulity to:zil of the charges in Jeuary 2013 and received a
gentefice:of 15 years. | |

| Whenﬁm\'iewed Lane was wearing a sot OF gold teeth; Lane statedithat he hadbeep at
the Mmks’ ame helplog them move. All of them had been sinoking marfjuani and drinking.
Lang sthled be wis afraid ot' Veronica.Mack and believed her tobe f insane. Lane stated he fell
asleep in the van and awoke to fiud it pitked in front of a log cabin. He then honked the o
anil everyone came back to-the'yan, ‘Laue stated he thea fell back asleep thmugbouuhe car

chase, onlyto awaken when the vzn came to a stop. Lane stated ho ran when the van camme to 2
stop becauss hs wasscared.

Hawitins stated this wais his first visit to Beaufort. He siafed thal Apran Jones brought:
Bim oy Benfort from Charleston and bie'was belping sotue pedple:fie did mimowzmowe on St.
Helena Jaland. Hawkins then stated he got inio-an argument with.Yones, fhe basis of which Iz

884 ntit Kurosv. and tegar walkhig 1o Chitleiton. Hawkins stated he.ind walked untl the potice

ammested him, Hawking was arrested whils'Tie: wes 8t an elder care:focility near wheie ths van
stapped: When confronted with the sbsurdlRy thathe bad walked 20 to 30 wiles from : Blems
{0 whre e wia.strested, Hewkins usected s wes tellliigiihe trafh. Mo, Bavikiing was uls
unsbls to explaln why s pants weseaveland be was covered fidehris as i he bad bopo Hdlg,
Souiys White-wils lodateid i tho owdérof the Ven that ths group was riding in. Ms. Whifs
hedoriginally. reported the van stofen oukof North:Chiailestoir by her ex-boyldend, Michael |
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Hawkins, Several days latér; it was detérinined M. White.loaned Hawkins het van and filed a. |
faise police report. _ o

Further, il‘iv‘as’ dxsmvemd that Mack, Hawkins, Anderson-and Lanehaveknown each
other from childhood. Mack, Hawkins and Lane have arest recorls documenting whers they
have been commiltting crimes {ogether since 2003, Addiﬁonél}y- all the Defendans are featured
in the Macks® wedding photos. o |

Mr..Jackson’s Loe was able to be reaftached, Mr,:and Mrs. Jackson'are adamant in their
identifications of the. dafendants_ as those who broke intotheir houss and terrorized tl:erﬁ.~ One of
the neighbors who called 911 picked Eic Mack outiof & photo linsup, Several items were seized

- from the van and analyzed for DNA. - o

 On April 18,2013, 2 pmtnal conférence was held in.front of Judge Mullen. At.this time,

the {dentification issues were d:smd in chambers with ihe connset for all four remaining co-
defendants present. M. Mack and Mr, Hawkiis pled. giillty and received the mitimum | |
senfences for the crimes they committeid after these discussions, Hawkins pled guilty pursuant
to Alford, Both Mack and Anderson pled as chiasged ad received a sentence of 15 yoars, the
minimum allowed undér the Busglary 1* statute. Jamin Andeison pled guilty pursuaiit to. Alford
in January 2013 as charged and recsived u sentence of 15 yews: Veronlca Mack aitd Robeit
Lane dld a6t énler plees af that time, ‘ . '

On April 22, 2013, 8 jury was selected for the trials of Yémﬂg Mack and Robert Lane
as overseen by Judge J. Ernest’.Kinard. On April 23,2013, & seriesof i)fétﬁal_ bearingswere.
conducted. Tubor wa, .M'r;unp"s counse], called the victim, Loretta Jackson, (o the stdnd and
began questioplog her ability 10 identify the-various defendants. Tudge Kinand suppressed aa iv
court jdexitificktion of tha :Emaintﬁgoef'eﬁﬂams stating he felt they were “suspect™ and the -
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vietlm could vot identify. the defendants by name.for certain actions;. Judge Kinard did not rule

qn_ihﬂﬁhQWihg_ of phiofographs s pecinissible of imperinissible. Judga Kiniard was:more focused
onﬂwidauﬁﬁedﬂon ecourring after seeing the defendants‘in coutt for the past year. The
scilvities of the individuals in the house were not suppzessed. Additionally, the prior threats
made by Veronics Mek wers snppmmdby Judge Kinard who-stated it was a Lyle.issue and

would b overtuitied aii appeal if admitted at trial,

‘Rohart Lang!s difense was lie sigver went Inside the tiousé and wais asleep throighiout the
home-invesion. Without M, Jackson's ability to escrihe certain actions to-cestain defendants,
ths State Belicved it wauld hive difficulty overcoming réasonable doubt given his spectfio

© dafense. Assuch, Mr. Lane pled gnilty to Kidoappiug, Assaoltatd Battary of a.Higfi and

Aggrarated Nature, Kideapplg, Siomg Arm Robbery, Criminal Conspimy aad seceived »

sentegice of 25 years suspended to 5 46 years SCDC and S years probation, These are violent,

of 2 Bicysie and Driving o Suspentied:Licenserin 2009. Mr. Lane was convicted of

Rosseﬁon of Crack-3" Offeass, ‘Unlawfil Carrying af aIPisldlﬁnd&Pgmssion.of Stolen Pistal in

2011, S | |
Verdnica Mack’sdetorse was that fiewras unawats-of ths hous invision &nd was

. threalened oncg she wes.picksd up’hy the defondants.afias ivoccuned. Witloul Ms. Mack’s

dirext tireats 16 tseﬁ:ﬁfd;haf; the Stafe: 650l not'provs bayond a reagontbls daubtsit she knew

. akifiexrime snd participated in sowe meuncr, Asiuch, Ms; Mick pled i Kidnapping, Asseult

nd Batiery ot High sad Sgaravafed Nature, Jiapping, Shrong fires Robbery, Criminal
Clonisphiticy sl Posseialin of & Wikapon Duvingtbe Comintision o' Vistent Cims und



75

secelved 25 years'suspended 10 5 years and S yeats probation. Ms, Mack’sprior coavictions
included Possession of Cocaine and Possession of Crack in 2009: |

Mr. Hawkins has a long cziminal record. He was convicted of four.counts nt‘ABHAN in
2004 which were commitied along with Brio. Mack. Mr. Hawkins was also convicted of Strong
Arm Robbery and Assavit on & Police Officerin 2006, S
’ Exic Mack and Jamin An,dgman have very similar ctiminal records to Mr, Hawkins as
they have béén commilting crimes together for over a decads. Mr, Magk hes the following -
~ conviciions: ABHAN i 2003; Petty Larceny, Burglary<3™ Degree, and Possession of 2 Stoles
Vehicle in 2005; Possession of Cocaine-and Driving Under Suspension in 2007; and Possession
of Marijuana and Unlawful Emry On to Lands, Mr, Anderson has the following convictions:
Attempled Burglary, skmple assault axd Interfering with Schools in 2003; Possession of & stolea
vehiele, Receving Stolen Goods, Driving without a Liccnse, ABHAN, and Burglary 3™ in 2006;
PWID Cocaine and PWID Cocaina within 1/2 mile of scfiool in 2008; and Drivingona
Suspended Licenss gnd Possession of Stolen Vehicle ia 2010.  Mr. Hawkins and Mr. Mack
were Oo-ﬁefendmts in their sarlier ABHAN convi?ﬁbns. Mr. Mack a:;d Mr. Anderson were
cudefendants in their Burglary 3" convictions.

II. Law
| A defendant has no constitutional right (o a plea offer. State v. M,ill&,375 S.C. 370, 652
S.E2d 44.(2007); State v. Chisolm, 312.5.C. 235, 439 S.2.2d 850 (1994); State v. Becka, 33 S.C.
676, 511 5.2 396 (CL App. 199). By pleading guilly, a Defeadant atknowledges tn the court
that e 15 waiving bis right to any dug process claims. Stafev. Broce, 488 U.S. 563, 209 S.Ct.

757 (1989); State v. Thomason, 341 8.C. 524, 534 5.E.2d 708 (Ct. App. 2000). A guilty plea
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cannot be accepted unless it is voluntarlly.and‘ﬁndemfanﬂiﬂsly made, Staje v. Barton, 3258.C.
522, 481 SiB.20.439 (1997), A defendant's displesisiire atths sentencs imposed does not meas,
that his pleawas got knowing and voluntary: J4. A gilly plea generally acts asa waivesof all
non-jucisdiotionl fefects aiid defonsss. State vi Miusch, 287 8.C. 313, 338 S.E;2d'329 (1985},
Orilythe sufficiency af theindictment is open for review: [d. A plea may be oviirturned foriack
of proséciudrial diselosure of material facts (0 the defense if there is a:reasanable, probability that
the-plea would not have béen eatereddiad the defendant knows. Gibai v. Staie, 334.5.C. 515,
514'S.E.2d 320 (159)(Failurs to disclose that State’s main witngss had changed siory after being;
cottfranted with its implausibility-was held materiat).

IV. Argument
Thie- State. provided all additfonal, different and nesy information as it was fotuid. No

additiona! Informeior occarred from My, Jacksoo’s lestimony, The witness disclosures wers
1ot dirknown facts biit miay.have been contradictory. The risk of a co-defendaet belng-acquitéed
or.found guilty of sWWBsMchanu one takes whea enteriiga plea déal. Mr.
Hawking wasfully aware of gl tkz-evitlence fhe-State was intending to present at trial whien he
decided to'piead jusilty, Mr. Hawkinswas gware he was'waivingany ud-argued preteial motions
when he entered his plga. The State hada.gaod fith besis tobeliove the victim cowld ddentify
the Defendaiils s shé was able 15 desciibe them physicilly and by name of doing certain actions,

. m:ﬁctﬂmmdezendmmniaxmmdidwfauuwthevicﬁwms&mﬂﬁsidenﬁﬁcaﬁonﬂm not

changs tho foctthst lhe ifoofification existed. No ane:possesses clairvoyanice and, it was with
goosl faith the.State expected M, Jatksori’s jdemifieAtibhs 1o Ye adnmissilile.



Further, the State would still hava been.able to present testimony regarding the iumber
and location of the.men in tha house simi merely the.identification was suppressed;.not the
‘entire tcst_iinonx Mr. Hawkins stated he was never at the house, did rot know his eddeféndax‘:_ts

and had walked from SL Helena Island tb his-asrest location, approximately 30 miles, All of the

co-deféndanta were tled 10 the van which was owsied by Mr. Hawkins's girifriend. Tho State
 alsg intended to present syidence af tral that Mz Hawking knew the Macks ashewasfn
attendance at their wedding, Mr. Hawkins"s DNA was located on a glove found in the van. This
supports the inférence that he'wore the glove fo eter the house. Ths evideiics provides a fich
stronger case agalnst Mr. Hawkins even without tha idenﬁﬁ‘mﬁon by Ms. Jackson.

Mr. Hawkisis's co-defendants did not receive dispardte sentencing. In-fact, two of his co-

defendants receivved the same senfence. Mr, Hawkins's pﬁor, record and stronger evidence
provided the basis of bim pleading gnilty and receiving'the minimum senfence. A plea offer. is
nota nght. Further, even if the Court vatates Mr. Hawkins's plea, ha would be facing his
original charges which carry 8 minimum of 15 years to life. The pretrial hmnngsin the Mack
and Lane triels do not apply to Mr. Hawkins, These issues would be relitigated. Evenif a judge
decided similarly, ihe State would proceed against Mr. H'awkiﬁs given the strength of the State’s
This case Is easily differentiated fiom Gibson. Rathtt then misteprésent our witisess
idenli_ﬁcgﬁon or hidea §hange In testimony, the State-informed counsel evory.step of the 'way of
i anythmgwhieh may have beex perceived 85 new or different informatfon.. Whensver soréone
{estifies, there Js {he possibility of.t"huir t@ﬁmqny changing. The:State has no contro] pver this.
Thete have.heen instances where once cooperative witnesses experience “amnesia® or recant a

previous identification on the stand, ‘T hold the State accountdble for such an occuryencs would

77
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be au-unbearably ligh standard of control, In the instance af bar, Ms, Jackson did not present
any new lestimoily: or evidence, that was previously dnkaown:to the Defendant. The Defendant
raisied the issus prior to his plea and counsel even provided co-counsel with a.copy of his motion.
To allege Iack of knowledge of Ms, Jécksoii's mﬁmoﬁypdo& 1b the acceptance of his plea is

contradictory-to fagh

V. Conelusiin |

AsM.Hawkins_knmw ngly, willingly, imelligmﬁ.y and voluntarily entered his plea of
guilt-prior to trinl, he hias 0o basis for his suntence-t‘o be vacated. Herisziof entitled toreceive 3
ples aatgmpt:dr the same agresment his eo-defendants who went to rial received. To allow
Mr, Hawkins to vacaie hisplea due fo disg]eawrb over. 8 codefendant’s conviction would .
tndennide the eniirejustice:system. Mr. Hawkiiis recéived the same senfeace as two of his
codefendants. The State’s evidence was sﬁnge;tgggiw.w. Hﬂlﬂng;l\tfn Mack and:Mz.
Anderson, Ths two codefendants-who received legs Hine despile pleadiing to violent gndmost
gexions cxjmes had substanﬂ&ny smallsrcrimigal records. ﬁceviam'ammmm&and.
M, Lane-was the-weakest given thale defenses and prior slatemenis to the.police. Therefore, the
Smm-hmﬂblyﬁquest; this Gourtts dény the Defondent’s Motint o Vécats Plea.

' A Pabiion,
. Assistant Solicitor
14" Judicial Circuit
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s  WMesST12350D-35
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COUNTY OF BEAUFORT ) FOURTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
)
) CIVIL ACTION NO: 2012-GS-07-00720-23;
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, ) 2012-GS-07-00763-764
: )
) Ko
) ORDER ;S
vs. ) . =
, ) =
MICHAEL EUGENE HAWKINS, ) Py
)
Defendant, ) =
) e
N
m R

This matter is before the Court on Defendant’s Motion to vacate or in the alternative to
withdraw the guilty plea. On April 18, 2013, Defendant Michael Eugene Hawkins plead guilty to
the chargeé of first degree burglary, two counts of kidnapping, assault and battery of a high 'and
aggravated nature, conspiracy, armed robbery, and possession of a weapon during a tﬁe
commission of a violent crime. The Defendant received 15 years, with respective time for each

charge to run concurrently. After consideration of the briefs provided by counsel the motion to
vacate or in the alternative to withdraw the guilty plea is denied without a hearing. This court
finds that the Defendant knowingly intelligently, willing and voluntarily entered his guilty plea

and his plea was properly accepted.

Accordingly, the motion to reconsider is DENIED,

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Carmen T. Mullen
Presiding Judge
Fourteenth Judicial Circuit

May Q, 2013

Beaufort, SC
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Do you want me to sp_hedule this or decide on briefs?




o DI

WITNESSES
J.Kelleher-BCSO-

ARREST WARRANT NUMBER

MOSTISO

VFré sﬁ randJu
D%ie’:’#"dw i AP“

VERDICT

Foreperson of Petit Jury
Date!

DOCKET NO. 2012GS0700763

The State of South Carolina
County of Beaufort

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

April Term 2012

— o
— —

THE STATE"

V8.

Michael Eugene Hawkins.

Indictment for

Robbery / Armed Robbery, robbery while armed

or allegedly-armed -

SC Code: 16-11-0330(A)
CDRCodei0138

After being fully advised as'to-my legal
nghts | hereby wawe presentment to the.
Grand Jury.

Defendant
|

Hereby appear in my-own proper person

and plead guilty to the'within indictment.or

to

Defendant

Witness:

C.C.C. PLS.and G'S.

18
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA) INDICTMENT
2012GS0700763

)
COUNTY OF BEAUFORT )

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on April 19, 2012, the Grand Jurors of
Beaufort County present upon their oath:

Robbery / Armed Bobbel_'y, robbery while armed or allegedly armed
That on or about March 19, 2012, in Beaufort County, South Carolina, at [ ENEEEER..
St. Helena Island, SC by use of force, threats or intimidation and while arrﬁed with a deadly
weapon, to wit: a gun, the 'Defendant, Michael Eugene Hawkins, did take and carry away goods
and/or monies from the person or immediate presence of Laron Jackson and/or Loretta Jackson
with the intent to permanehtly deprive him of possession thereof, in violation of Section 16-11-

330(A) of the South Carolina Code of Laws, 1976, as amended. -

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statue in such case made and provided.

o T Hirvae



WITNESSES

J. Kelleher-BCSO

ARREST WARRANT NUMBER

MO57338

TR R By e

GRANDJ URY '

gglt'zp&ébn o\ﬁérand Jury APR 1 9 2012

DOCKET NO. 2012GS0700721

The State of South Carolina

_ County of Beaufort

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

‘April Term 2012

THE STATE

Vs,

‘Michael Eugene Hawkinis

After being fully advised as to'my legal
rights, | hereby waive presentment to the

-

Grand Jury..

Defendant

Hereby appear in my own proper-person

and plead guuty to the within indictment or
to

VERD!C,T

Forepersoh of Petit Jury
Date
[NDICT

R eresns o crss u CAn? EaE SRR e Ars

Indictment for
Kidnapping / Kidnapping

SCCode::16-03-0910
CDR Code:0095

Defendant

‘Witness:

~C.C.C.PLS. and G.S.

G RNt

B Y S A SVUNCS - SO
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA) INDICTMENT
2012GS0700721 -

)
COUNTY OF BEAUFORT )

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on April 19, 2012, the Grand Jurors of
Beaufort County present upon their oath:

Kidnapping / Kidnapping
That in BeaufortCounty, South Carolina, on or about March 19, 2012, the Defendant, Michael
Eugene Hawkins, unlawfully did seize, confine, inveigle, decoy, kidnap, abduct or carry away
the victim, Laron Jackson, without authority of law; all in violation of Section 16-3-910 of theé

Code of Laws of South Carolina, (1976, as amended)

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statue in such case made and provided.

Qee VeFhirtu



WITNESSES
J. Kelleher-BCSO

ARREST WARRANT NUMBER
M057339 '

Md? ‘
| PPy oISy g op 1 9 9012

VERDICT

Foreperson .of Petit Jury
Date:
INDICT

DOCKET NO. 2012GS0700722

| The State of South Carolina
County of Beaufort

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

April Term 2012

THE STATE

VS.

Michael Eugerie Hawkins

indictment for

Assault and Battery High and Aggravated
Nature

SC Code: 16-03-0600(B)(2)
CDR Code:3411

After being fully advised as to my legal
rights, | hereby waive presentment to the
Grand Jury. :

Defendant

Hereby appear in my own proper person
and plead guilty to the within indictment or
to .

Defendant _

Witness:

C.C.C.PLS. and G.S.

G8
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA) INDICTMENT
- » 2012GS0700722

. )
COUNTY OF BEAUFORT )

At a Court of General Seséions, convened on April 19, 2012, the Grand Jurors of
Beaufort County present upon their oath:

Assault abd Batteg High and Aggravated Nature : !

That in Beaufort County, South Carolina, on or aboqt March 19, 2012, the Defendant, Michael
Eugene Hawkins, did commit an assault and battery constituting an unlawful injury to the victim,
Laron Jackson, accompanied the infliction of great bodily injury; all in violation of Section 16-|
03-600(B) of the Code of Laws of South Carolina (1976, as amended).

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statue in such case made and provided.

Qwe VKt

cam



WITNESSES
J. Kelleher-BCSO

ARREST WARRANT NUMBER
M057340

T TrorprTa

§JACTION or-' GRAND JURY ™

[N -1

W?M

Forepetédh oXGrand Jury

Date: - APR1 9 2012

VERDICT

K‘n"- Saste A Y

Foreperson of Petit Jury
Date: .
INDICT

DOCKET NO. 2012GS0700723

The State of South Carolina

County of Beaufort

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

April Term 2012

THE STATE

VS.

Michael Eugene Hawkins

t——

Indictment for
Conspiracy / Criminal Conspiracy

SC Code: 16-17-0410
CDR Code: 0049

After being fully advised as to my legal
rights, | hereby waive presentment to the
Grand Jury.

Defendant

Hereby appear in my own proper person
and plead guilty to the within indictment or
to

Defendant

Witness:

C.C.C. PLS. and G.S.

.8
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA) . INDICTMENT
2012GS0700723

)
COUNTY OF BEAUFORT )

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on April 19, 2012, the Grand Jurors of
Beaufort County present upon their oath:

Conspiracy / Criminal Conspiracy

That in Beaufort County, South Carolina, on or about March 19, 2012, the Defendant, Michael

Eugene Hawkins, did combine, conspire, confederate, agree or have tacit understanding with
another, for the purpose Qf committing a crime; to wit, Burglary st and/or Armed Robbery

and/or Kidnapping and/or ABHAN, in violation of Section 16-17-410, Code of Laws of South

" Carolina, (1976, as amended). -

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statue in such case made and provided.

AT

i aied

%
|
|
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" DOCKET NO. 2012GS0700923 After being fully advised as to my legal
WITNESSE ~ rights, | hereby waive presentment to the
J. Kelleher-BCSO . Grand Jury.
The State of South Carolina
County of Beaufort Defendant
|
COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS ' .
Hereby appear in my own proper person
. and plead guitty to the within indictment or
April Term 2012 . to ‘
ARREST WARRANT NUMBER = '
2012GS0700923 |
THE STATE
vs.
47
4 Michael Eugene Hawkins
e
Defendant
Indictment for
VERDICT .
_ Kidnapping / Kidnapping Witness:
SC Code: 16-03-0910
CDR Code:0095
C.C.C.PLS.and G.S.
Foreperson of Petit Jury :
Date: L ’ , , :
0 0]
(@)
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA) INDICTMENT
2012GS0700923

)
COUNTY OF BEAUFORT )

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on April 19, 2012, the ‘Grand Jurors of
Beaufort County present upon their oath: '

Kidnapping / Kidnagging
That in Beaufort County, south Carolina, on or about March 19, 2012, the Defendant, Michael
Eugene Hawkins, unlawfully did Seizé, confine, invefgle, decoy, kidnap, abduct or carry away
the victim, Loretta Jackson, without authority of law; all in violation of Section 16-3-910 of the

Code of Laws of South Carolina, (1976, as amended).

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statue in such case made and provided.

ST Firne
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DOCKET NO. - 2012GS0700724

" " After being fully advised as to my legal

rights, | hereby waive presentment to the
Grand Jury.

WITNESSES
. J. Kelleher-BCSO . ' .
I The State_of South_Carolina
County of Beaufort
COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
April Term 2012

l_\RREST WARRANT NUMBER —

M057325 :

THE STATE
vs.

hadall L FEOWREEN

Dbl O Haeeh—

VERDICT

Foreperson of Pelit Jury
Date;
INDICT

pe TSI ppR19 0012

Veronica Ruby Mack

Indictment for -
Burglary 1* Degree (After 6/20/85)

SC Cede: 16-11-0311
CDR Code:0079

Defendant

Hereby appear in my own proper person
and plead guilty to the within indictment or

to

Defehdant

Witness:

" C.C.C.PLS.and G.S.

16
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA) ~* INDICTMENT
wl e 2012GS0700724

. )
COUNTY OF BEAUFORT )

At a Court of General Sessions, convened-on April 19, 2012, the Grand Jurors of
Beaufort County present upon their oath:

Burglary/Burglary 1* Degree (After 6/20/85)

That Veronica Ruby Mack did in Beaufort County on March 19, 2012, willfully

and unlawfully enter the dwelling of Loretta Jackson and/or Laron Jackson located at.
I - st Helena Island, SC without consent and with the intent to commit a
crime therein and the defendant entered during the hours of darkness and/or the
defendant was armed with a deadly weapon, all'i’n violation of Code Section §16-11-

311, Code of Laws of South Carolina (1976, as amended).

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statue in such case

made and provided.




WITNESSES
J. Kelleher-BCSO

ARREST WARRANT NUMBER

MO057351

e 3 =t /
v B 4 _‘
. o = SiasET o 4 K DR
3 P o L e T
A B En s o Bes e
o
LTI IR 2 P e e aa ad

Date:
VERDICT

ey 7 Jhad |
Fore ngf Grand .{ury APR 1 9 Zo'z

Foraperson of Petit Jury
Date:

INDICT -

DOCKET NO. 2012GS0700764

The State of South Carolina
County of Beaufort

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

April Term 2012

THE STATE

VvS.

Michael Eugene Hawkins

Indictment for

Weapons / Poss. weapon during violent crime

SC Code: 16-23-0490
CDR Code:0549

After being fully advised as to my legal
rights, | hereby waive presentment to the
Grand Jury.

Defendant

Hereby appear in my own proper person
and plead guilty to the within indictment or
to .

Defendant

Witness:

C.C.C.PLS. and G.S.
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA) INDICTMENT
: 2012GS0700764

)
COUNTY OF BEAUFORT )

» At a Court of General Sessions, convened on April 19, 2012, the Grand Jurors of
Beaufort County present upon their oath:

Weapons / Poss. weapon during violent crime
That in Beagfort County, South Carolina, on or about March 19, 2012, the Dgfendant, Michael
Eugene Hawkins, did possess a deadly weapon or visiBly display what appeared to be a deadly
weapon during the commission, or attempted commission, of Burglary 1st and/or Armed
Robbery and/or Kidnapping and/or ABHAN, all violent criiﬁes. This is in violation of 16-23-490

of the South Carolina Code of‘ Laws, (1976) as amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statue in such case made and provided.

Qre Vet
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CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

Counsel for appellant certifies that this Record on Appeal contains all material proposed to
be included by any of the parties and not any other material and that this Record on Appeal
complies to the best of my ability with the April 15, 2014 order from the South Carolina
Supreme Court entitled “Revised Order Concerning Personal Identifying Information and Other
Sensitive Information in Appellate Court Filings.”

July 23, 2015

e e
Benjamin J;Qm ’Fripp : V‘\
Appellate Defender '

South Carolina Commission on Indigent Defense
Division of Appellate Defense

PO Box 11589

Columbia, S. C.29211-1589

(803) 734-1330

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT




STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS Q ORIGINAL

Appeal from Beaufort County

Carmen T. Mullen, Circuit Court Judge B REC E

THE STATE, o S WL 23 -
| RESPOND%\QOUIT Of A pe /

MICHAEL E. HAWKINS,
APPELLANT

APPELLATE CASE NO. 2013-001296

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a true copy of the Record on Appeal in the above referenced case has beer
served upon J. Benjamin Apiin, Esquire; at Rémb’ert Dennis Building, 1000 Assémbly Street, Room

519, Columbia, SC 29201 this 23rd day of July, 2015.

(o

Criise M %61
AdminfStrative Specialist

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me

. this 23rd day o&xj 2015. ,
(L.S.)

Notary Publlc for South Carolina

My Commission Expires: _May 12, 2025.



